R
: )tes of the Nevada S gislature O O

S Form 63

5 CHENIMEE WIK.... . .SESSION=Senate Finance. &Sdays..and Means  Committees
Date:.....May..8,.1979 .
Page: 1

Committee in session at 9:05 a.m. Assemblyman Don Mello was
in the Chair.

PRESENT: Senator Floyd R, Lamb, Chairman
Senator James I. Gibson, Vice Chairman
Senator Eugene V. Echols
Senator Norman D. Glaser
Senator Thomas R.C. Wilson
Senator Lawrence E. Jacobsen
Senator Clifford E. McCorkle

Assemblyman Don Mello, Chairman
Assemblyman Roger Bremner, Vice Chairman
Assemblyman Robert Barengo
Assemblywoman Peggy Cavnar
Assemblyman Alan Glover
Assemblyman Tom Hickey
Assemblyman Lloyd Mann
Assemblyman John Vergiels
Assemblywoman Sue Wagner
Assemblyman Doug Webb
Assenblyman Dean Rhoads

OTHERS Ronald W. Sparks, Chief Fiscal Analyst
PRESENT: Eugene Pieretti, Deputy Fiscal Analyst
Howard Barrett, Budget Director

Bill Bible, Chief Fiscal Analyst
Judy Matteucci, Deputy Fiscal Analyst
Mike Alastuey, Deputy Budget Director
(See Minutes in Research Library for a copy of Joint Committee budget

document. )-A
COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE PLANNING - Page 6

Mr. Bible explained that an Assembly Ways and Means subcommittee
determined that this account was overbudgeted in general funds
and underbudgeted in federal funds. The Committee made two fund-
ing changes and also deleted a Senior Clerk Steno position in the
first year of the biennium.

Senator Gibson moved that the Senate Finance
Committee accept the Ways and Means Committee
adjustments to this budget.
Seconded by Senator Glaser.

Motion carried.

COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE PLANNING - FEDERAL FUNDS - Page 9

Mr. Bible reported that the Ways and Means Committee increased
federal funds to implement the budget just considered.

Senator Gibson moved that the Senate Finance
Committee accept the Ways and Means Committee
adjustments to this budget.

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.

Motion carried.

CRIME PREVENTION - Page 12

Mr. Bible said the only difference between the Senate and the
Assembly money committes is regarding the location of the pro-
gram. The Finance Committee placed the program in the Governor's
Office; the Assembly Ways and Means Committee placed the program
in the Attorney General's Office, where it was previously located.

Assemblyman Mello stated that the rationale for placing the pro-
gram in the Attorney General's Office is that the program was

2620
™ <

(Commiittee Minutes)




Mi/ s of the Nevada State Legislature O . N

Xh__gmxmmxxxmld P SESSION=Ser .emE1nancem&<;)ysmandeean‘ Committees
Date:......May..8,..1220. . :
Page: 2

there originally until the Governor, who was the Attorney General
when the program was created, changed offices and took the program
with him..

Senator Lamb stated that the rationale for placing the program in

the Governor's office is that the Governor started this program and

the Finance Committee would like to leave the program with him.
Budget held.

STATE COMPREHENSIVE. EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING OFFICE - Page 23

Mr. Sparks stated that the Finance Committee eliminated all staff,
except the Director and his secretary. Corresponding reductions
were also made in administrative categories for the CETA program.
He said the primary difference between the two committees is that
the Finance Committee did not change any of the special categories
in the CETA budget.

Mr. Bible reported that the Ways and Means Committee eliminated a
Management Analyst I position, which had been re-established in

the budget after positions were eliminated after the 1977 session.
He said they were told by the Budget Office that in order to elim-
inate this position they would also have to eliminate the Youth
Project funding, because these monies were contingent upon this
position to administer the program. Also the Assembly reduced both
in-state and out-of-state travel categories.

Mr. Sparks commented that he has received no information stating
that if the action of the Finance Committee is maintained that
federal CETA monies are jeopardized.

Mr. Bible said both committees have eliminated the Management
Analyst I position which may affect the Youth Projects program.
He suggested that his Committee needs more information from the
Budget Office. -

Mike Alastuey stated that the Budget Office urges the reinstatement
of this project because the State Occupational Information Coordi-
nating Committee (SOICC) and the state CETA component, which is a
percentage of CETA grants, are intertwined. He said they believe
the total statewide CETA program will be jeopardized.

Senator McCorkle asked what is the special Youth Demonstration pro-
gram. Mr. Barrett said he does not know; the information is not
provided in the narrative.

Senator Lamb asked why the Assembly Ways and Means Committee has
taken out two programs, yet not taken out. equivalent personnel. Mr.
Bible said the Ways and Means Committee were mainly interested in
eliminating the Management Analyst I position. They were told that
federal funds for the program, which this person managed, would also
have to be eliminated. These are the programs under the federal
Youth Grant, amounting to $121,000. Mr, Bible added that one pro-
gram, not two, was removed from the budget.

Budget held.

STATE OCCUPATIONAL INFORMATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE (SOICC)-Page 26

Mr. Sparks reported that the Senate Finance Committee eliminated
this budget because it is unclear why it was created and what its
purpose is.

Senator Gibson asked if vocational education funds are in jeopardy
if this program is eliminated. He said the program was not in ex-
istence before, and vocational education funds were received. Mr.
Sparks said he received information, including a copy of the law,
which indicates that in order to continue to qualify for vocational
education funds, the State must have SOICC.

Assemblyman Mello commented that this is not the only program which
was created during the interim.
2621
(Commlitee Minntes) B

S Form 63 8770 <>




Minul” Y the Nevada State Lesislature ’ ) ) )
Xﬁﬂk.JﬂﬁKﬁﬁxmﬂQIIﬂ&EFqQTON—QPna<:>ElnanCEW&mH }mandmﬁeanSMC:)mlttees
Date:........ May.3.8..,....l.9.19....._ :

Page:

(SOICC discussion continued)

Senator Gibson said if this program is necessary to receive funds
for vocational education, he will agree with the Assembly's action.

Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee
accept the Ways and Means Committee's action on
this budget. '
Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.

Senators Echols, McCorkie and Glaser voted no,

Motion carried.

ATTORNEY GENERAL - Page 32

Mr. Sparks reported that the Senate Finance Committee has added
the legal secretary position from the Director's Office of the
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources. He said this
does not change the total cost of funding the position.

Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
action on this budget.

Seconded by Assemblyman Hickey.

Motion carried.

SPECIAL FUND - Page 38

Mr. Sparks reported that the Finance Committee voted to maintain
the fund at its present level of $35,000 per year.

Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
action on this budget,

Seconded by Assemblyman Hickey.

Motion carried.

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE FUND - New Budget

Mr. Bible reported that there is a provision in the insurance code
that provides that the Attorney General shall investigate medical
malpractice complaints. He said testimony indicated that the State
Board of Medical Examiners is willing to participate in a project
to the extent of $12,000 each year, with the state adding $18,000
each year to provide for an investigator to resolve a backlog and
to resolve medical malpractice complaints which are being investi-
gated by the Attorney General's Office. Assemblyman Mello added
that the Committee did not feel they had much choice.

Senator Gibson suggested that the Finance Committee have testimony
on this program.

Budget held.

SECRETARY OF STATE - Page 39

Mr. Sparks said one area of difference between committees is that
the Finance Committee provided $2,500 each year of the biennium

for data processing. He said testimony indicated that this amount
is required for each of the fiscal years. He said apparently the
testimony in Ways and Means indicated that $2,500 was only required
the first year. He said another difference is that the Finance
Committee reduced travel and the Ways and Means Committee increased

postage.

Mr. Bible reported, regarding postage, that a bill was submitted in

O
(Committee tes) oo {I’ l&ﬁ@‘-{»'
S Form 63 8TI0 X




Minut the Nevada State Lesislature O .

AR NS 9. T QT SESSION=Sena: _Einancem&wﬂqhamandeeansm(:Lmittees
Date......May..8.,.1979. ...

Page: 4

the Senate which would have abolished the requirement for the
Secretary of State to mail back certain receipts. He said the
bill was killed in a Senate committee; so the Secretary of State
requested monies to continue complying with a statutory require-
ment of mailing these receipts.

Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee
accept the Ways and Means action on postage and
data processing.
Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.
Motion carried.
Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
action on travel.
Seconded by Assemblyman Hickey.

Motion carried.

SECRETARY OF STATE - ARCHIVES - Page 42

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee has $5,000 the first year
for the printing of the fourth edition of the book on the Capitol.
He said testimony indicated that copies of this book are almost
used up.

Assemblyman Mello suggested that the books on the Capitol be sold.
Senator Lamb remarked that most capitols provide such a publication
free to the public.

Assemblyman Webb asked how many copies of the book will $5,000 pur-
chase. Assemblywoman Wagner asked when the last edition was printed.
Mr. Sparks said he does not have that information with him.

Assemblyman Hickey suggested that the book may not be needed since
the capitol is being renovated.

Assemblyman Mello said there was no testimony asking for monies
for this purpose.

Budget held.

STATE TREASURER - Page 44

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee added money for insurance,
equipment repair, building rent, data processing and other govern-
ment services, as did the Ways and Means Committee. He said the
additions in the operating category, other than data processing,
all dealt with the fact that their current operating expenses in
these areas exceeded or were at the level recommended by the Gov-
ernor. He said the Finance Committee increased thase areas to pro-
vide for necessary costs. He said there is $50,000 in the first
year for data processing for the development of a money management
program to increase the quality and quantity of investment programs.
Mr. Sparks said there is $25,000 the second year to operate the
program and finish development.

Senator Lamb remarked that Mr. Barrett agrees with this budget.

Assemblyman Glover remarked that if data processing is to be added,
the agency should eliminate positions; computers should reduce the
necessity for staff.

Mr. Barrett said his office did not recommend data processing be-
cause the previous Treasurer did not not use these monies. How-
ever, he said if they had been able to talk to the new Treasurer
in time, the Budget Office would have recommended this additional
expense.

<CRE
(Committee Minutes)
S Form 63 8710 >




M “es of the Mevada S!:(lg:L gislature Q g;_\“ XQ
XA ARG BT T _SESSION=Se e.FPinance. & 'Ways..and. MeanhAommittees
Duic........ May....&,.....L9.19“-....

Page: 2

Senator Echols commented that some state investments are getting
very small returns; this management system seems necessary.

Senator McCorkle said the data processing expense is not intended
to reduce personnel; it is intended to increase investments. He
said this is a classic use of cost effective money.

Assemblyman Mello said the Treasurer came before the Ways and
Means Committee speaking for several bills to add new programs to
the State Treasurer's Office; it looked as if he was trying to
build an empire.

Budget held.

OFFICE OF CONTROLLER - Page 46

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee adjusted facility dharges
for the use of the computer facility based on the Finance Commit-
tee's action on the facility budget. The Finance Committee also
reduced two of the travel categories.

Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
adjustments to this budget.

Seconded by Assemblyman Vergiels.

Motion carried.

BUDGET DIVISION - Page 50

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee did not hear testimony on
the need to increase this budget the second year of the biennium.

Mr., Bible said testimony indicated that data processing and agency
publications were underbudgeted in the second year of the biennium.

Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee
accept the Ways and Means Committee's adjustments
to this budget.

Seconded by Senator Wilson.

Motion carried.

PERSONNEL DIVISION - Page 57

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee agreed to adjust the payroll
assessment from .2 percent to .35 percent and reduce the unemploy-
ment compensaton in the same amount. These changes do not increase
the total revenue. The Finance Committee also reduced travel to be
in line with the current work program, and reduced printing to
$55,000.

Mr. Bible said the Assembly made two reductions. The Assembly
recommends that the Productivity Team not be funded; the produc-
tivity studies done were largely not beneficial. Also the As-
sembly deleted the employee relations officer because this posi-
tion was added administratively with federal funds during the
biennium.

Assemblyman Mello said most people were unhappy with productivity
studies because agencies were told things they already knew. He
said also the Personnel Division used their own staff to:examine
themselves.

Assemblywoman Cavnar said the administration of Personnel is top
heavy; there are five top administrators and 52 people in the Divi-
sion. She added that all employees in the Personnel Division re-
ceived merit increases.

£ Sy

(Commlttee Minctes)

S Form 63 870 <




M;nutO tne Nevada State LegMaturs O

WA SN 6 JO INTYSESSION=Sena .Einancam&mﬂaCamandeeansm<:)mittees
Date:.....May..8,.. 1979 .

Page: 6

Senator Gibson asked about data processing. Mr, Bible explained
that the Assembly heard testimony that the payroll program was
underfunded and increases in data processing were funded by in-
creased payroll assessment.

Mr. Barrett commented that the Personnel Division does have five
top people but, unlike other divisions, they do not have a deputy
or a chief assistant. He said it would be difficult to operate in
the Division without a Chief. He said the Employee Relations Of-
ficer was negotiated and accepted position. If the State gets fur-
ther into collective bargaining, this position is vital, and more
positions may be needed in this area. Mr. Barrett strongly recom-
mended that this position be kept in the budget. He said he feels
the productivity studies have been helpful; that it is to be ex-
pected that these studies will be unpopular with most agencies.

Assemblyman Mello said his Committee interviewed agencies which had
experienced productivity studies and their testimonies do not match
Mr. Barrett's statements.

Budget held.

GENERAL SERVICES - Page 67

Mr. Bible said the Ways and Means Committee added longevity pay.
He said Ms. Glover said she has anticipated retiring in January,
and had not requested the longevity pay that she was eligible for.

Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee -
accept the Ways and Means Committee action on
this budget.

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.
Motion carried.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - Page 69

Mr. Sparks reported that the Finance Committee deleted seasonal
category and maintenance of buildings and grounds category and put
this money ($25,000) into a newly-created category "inmate labor".

Mr. Bible stated that the Ways and Means Committee deleted the
requested Building Tradesman., Also, the Governor's budget recom-
mended a number of reductions in the position area. The Ways and
Means Committee restored 4 general building tradesmen and indicated
that they should be' transferred to Las Vegas and used to maintain
state property in Las Vegas. Mr. Bible said a subcommittee found
state buildings in Las Vegas in very bad condition.

Assemblyman Bremner and Assemblyman Hickey-'concurred with Mr. Bible's
remarks.

Regarding the suggestion of using inmate labor for maintainance
Assemblyman Mann said he does not feel it is economically feasible

to transport people from the Jean prison facility to Las Vegas.
Assemblyman Mello added that the Assembly eliminated the bus at the
prison, so transportation of prisoners to Las Vegas will be a prob-

lem.

Assemblyman Glover suggested that if buildings had been maintained
over the years, expensive renovations would not now be necessary.

Senétor Gibson moved that the Finance Committee
approve the Ways and Means Committee's changes
in this budget.

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.

Motion carried.

<625
{Committee Minutes)

S Form 63 : 870 >




Mi—tes of the Nevada Stated rgislature
xi:j;mwﬁmgxxmﬂd;AEmSESSION:Seﬁ:)amEinancem&J}aysmandeean(jbommittees

Date: May 8 ’ 1979

Pag=: 7

(Buildings and Grounds -~ budget action continued)

Assemblyman Vergiels moved that the Ways
and Means Committee approve the Finance
Committee's changes in this budget.
Seconded by Assemblyman Bremner,
Assemblyman Glover voted no.

Motion carried.

LOST CITY MUSEUM - Page 77

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee approved $5,000 more than
the Governor's recommendation to provide for the reclassification
of the Museum Attendant position.

Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and

Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's

action on this budget.

Seconded by Assemblywoman Wagner.

Assemblyman Mann voted no.

Motion carried.

ACCOUNTING DIVISION - Page 83

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee removed the non-CETA posi-
tion, the Account Clerk. He said the Governor's staff will be
taking over the accounting function for the office of the Governor,
which was previously done by this division.

Assemblyman Rhoads moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
action on this budget.

Seconded by Assemblyman Webb.

Motion carried,

CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING - Page 85

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee -adjusted the facility charges
for the cost of services from the central computer faciilty.

Mr. Bible said the Ways and Means Committee heard testimony from
the administrator of Central Data,LProcessing. He looked at the
potential revenue that would be generated from the agencies and he
indicated that he did not need the general fund appropriation.

Senator Glaser moved that the Finance Committee
accept Ways and Means Committee action on this budget.

Seconded by Senator Echols,
Motion carried.

Mr, Bible remarked that the two committees agree with regard to
facility charges.

STATE PRINTING OFFICE - Page 88

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee removed 2 journeyman printers
based on the testimony, because a new automated text processing sys-
tem being developed should eliminate the need for these positions.
He said that out-of-state travel was reduced also.

Mr. Bible said the Ways and Means Committee increased equipment

TR T o
L& "'@{)f
(Committee Minutes)
S Form 63 5770 <>

|
L]




& . O N O

Minutes of the Nevada State Tegislature
N U Y. JQINT. . SESSION=Senate. Einance. &.Mays..2nd Means Committees

Duie:......May...8,..1979 .
Page: 8

repayment in the first year of the biennium which related to AB 6,
which provides an appropriation for acquisition of equipment for
the State printing office.

Assemblyman Hickey moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee
action on this budget.

Seconded by Assemblyman Bremner.

Motion carried.

Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee accept
the Ways and Means Committee's action on this budget.

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.

Motion carried.

PURCHASING DIVISION - Page 94

Mr. Sparks stated that the Finance Committee eliminated one new
position the first year and an additional new position the second
year; the equipment for these two positions was also removed.

Mr, Bible stated that the postiion in the second year was a store-
keeper, He said the Ways and Means Committee decreased the pur-
chasing technician for both years of the biennium and recommended
that the storekeeper position be funded in the second year, because
it is related to the expansion of the warehouse.

Senator Glaser moved that the Finance Committee
accept the Ways and Means Committee action on
this budget.

Seconded by Senator Gibson.

Senator McCorkle ﬁoted no,

Motion carried.

STATE COMMUNICATIONS BOARD - Page 104

Mr. Sparks said the Ways and Means Committee cut all general fund
money and the Finance Committee funded a portion of the Communica-
tions Board from the general fund, but at a reduced level.

Mr. Bible said the Ways and Means Committee also amended Senate
Bill 218 which provided a supplemental to the State Communications
Board and added $40,000. He said this allocation is for working
capital purposes, which would be used in the event of a systems
failure or if an agency was unable to pay their bill. Ways and
Means Committee recommended that this account remain as a service
account,

Senator Echols moved that the Finance Committee
accept the Ways and Means Committee action on this budget.

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.
Motion carried.,

COMPUTER FACILITY - Page 107

Mr, Sparks said the Finance Committee reduced the operating category.
Assemblyman Bremner moved that the Ways and
Means Committee accept the Finance Committee's
action on this budget.
Seconded by Assemblyman Hickey.

Motion carried.




Mi 1@ of the Nevada Stn‘g;éhlamre Q Q

YU & NS K. JQINT . SESSIOMN=Senate Finance. &.Ways and Means.Committees
Date:.......May.. 8, 979,

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - Page 111

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee expanded this budget. He
said there is a budget attached showing these increases.

Assemblyman Mello asked why this budget was increased. Senator

Lamb replied that there are areas in Nevada which need help and
costs have gone up.

Assemblyman Mello asked if the Finance Committee believes this admin-
istrator can do this job. Senator Lamb said yes.

Budget held.

NEVADA MAGAZINE - Page 112

Mr. Sparks said the Finance Committee did not decrease the miscel-
laneous income.

Assemblyman Bremner moved that Ways and Means
Committee accept the Finance Committee's action
on this budget.

Séconded by Assemblyman Vergiels.

Motion carried.

FOUR CORNERS REGIONAL COMMISSION - Page 114

Mr. Sparks reported that the Finance Committee reduced both travel
categories.

Mr. Bible said the Ways and Means Committee determined that regular
dues would cost $30,000 next year, and that the agency had requested
$20,000 more for the state to join the tourism arm of the Four Cor-
ners Regional Commission He said the State is a member now and fees
are paid from the Economic Development account.
Senator Gibson moved that the Finance Committee
and Ways and Means Committee accept each other's
action on this budget.
Seconded by Senator Jacobsen.
Motion carried.
Assemblyman Bremner moved the the Ways and
Means Committee and the Finance Committee
accept each other's action on this budget.
Seconded by Assemblyman Hickey.
Motion carried.
Meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

7 5 ot

, Secretary

APPROVED:
A B )
/,~/ ,.‘,//" / /) 2
T e i FL Y /.’/ //4'/ A

¥Yloyd R. Lamb, Chalrman




A GENDA

Senate Commititee on Finance

Date Tuesday, May 8, 1979

P e 7:30 a.m. T 231
Bills or Resolutions ) Counsal
to be considered Subject . Requasted*

Closing of Budgets

9:00 a.m. Joint Hearing - Room 234
with Ways and Means

*Please do not ask for Counsel unless necessary.




1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 2
GOVERNOR'S MANSION MAINTENANCE 4
COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE PLANNING 6

Assembly

Decrease General Funds
Increase Federal Funds
Add Sale of Report Fees

Delete Sr. Clerk Steno & Adjust Salaries
Add Federal Salary Adjustment Reserve
Reduce Out-of-State Travel

Reduce Operating

Reduce Equipment

Add Statistical Abstract

Add Biennial Report

COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE PLANNING--
FEDERAL FUNDS ' 9

Assembly
Increase Federal Funds

EXTRADITION COORDINATOR 11

CRIME PREVENTION 12

Senate

Keep Program Under Governor:
Decrease Federal Fund
Provide for Contributions

Decrease Salary
Decrease Operating
Add Film Purchase

Assembly

Return Program to Attormey General
Decrease Federal Funds
Provide for Contributions

Decrease Salary Category
Decrease Operating Category
Add Film Purchases

\s
~>

e’

- ()a/ta/\»[

EX HIBIT
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($41,080) ($54,041)
19,363 40,000
1,500 1,500
S§2012172 g§12!541)
( 11,325) ( 12,049)
10,581
( 1,110) ( 1,360)
( 12,762) ( 16,713)
( 1,020)
6,000
7,000
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
$19,363 $40,000
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
($11,030)
$10,000 10,000
§10!000 %§ 15030)
(S 2,984) $ 2,788
3,316) (
16,300
($11,030)
$10,000 10,000
§10!000 1,030)
($ 2,984) ($ 2,788)
( 3,316) ( 3,316)
16,300 5,074
A o



GENERAL GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SERVICES
CSA--COMMUNITY .DEVELOPMENT
CSA--WEATHERIZATION

WEATHERIZATION--DEPARTMENT OF
ENERGY

WEATHERIZATION--SPECIAL CRISIS
INTERVENTION PROGRAM

STATE COMPREHENSIVE EMPLOYMENT
AND TRAINING OFFICE (SCETO)

Senate

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITIEE BUDGET ACTION

O

Eliminate All positions Except Director

and Principal Clerk

Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $1,500
Reduce In-State Travel to $3,500

Reduce Operating to $10,000
Reduce Equipment to $500

Assembly
Reduce Youth Projects

Reduce Other Funds

Eliminate Management Analyst I
Reduce Agency Publications
Eliminate Special Programs
Eliminate Youth Demonstration
Reduce OQut-of-State Travel
Reduce In-State Travel

STATE OCCUPATIONAL INFORMATION

COORDINATING COMMITTEE (SOICC)

Senate
Indefinitely Postponed

RURAL HOUSING

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

EX HIBIT
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-8:
14 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
16 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
18 Closed Closed
. Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
20 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
22 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
23 Closed Closed
($ 98,553) ($100,773)
( 4,500) ( 5,000)
( 9,334) ( 10,403)
( 24,111) ( 26,147)
( 1,000) ( 500)
($137,498) g§142!823)
($121,999) ($121,999)
( -8,834) ( 10,403)
($130,833) (§132!402)
($ 16,104) ($ 16,604)
( 1,159) ( 1,159)
( 54,736) ( 54,236)
( 50,000) ( 50,000)
( 3,000) ( 3,500)
( 5,834) ( 6,903)
26 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($66,661) ($65,956)
28 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
30 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.




® @

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION EX yy BIT N
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
GENERAL GOVERNMENT Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
ATTORNEY GENERAL 32 Closed ' Closed
Senate
Reduce Highway Fund Appropriation ($45,268) ($45,268)
Increase Agency Payments 40,591 40,742
. ($ 4,677) (§ 4,526)
Add Legal Secretary (Conservation) $13,208 $13,342
Delete Deputy Attorney General (Highway) ( 25,154) ( 25,154)
Delete Legal Research Asst. (Highway) ( 14,906) ( 14,906)
Add Deputy Attorney General (Welfare) 22,713 22,713
Payroll Costs @ 13% ( 538) ( 521)
Assembly
Decrease Highway Appropriation ($45,699)  ($46,091)
Increase Agency Payments 25,823 26,025
($19,876) ($20,066)
Delete Deputy Attorney General (Highway) ( 28,529) ($28,735)
Delete Legal Research Assistant (Highway) (17,170) ( 17,356)
Add Deputy Attormey General (Welfare) 25,823 26,025
PRIVATE DETECTIVE 36 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
SPECIAL FUND 38 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Reduce Fund to Current Level of $35,000 ($15,000) ($15,000)
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE FUND New
Assembly
Add Appropriation $18,000 $18,000
Add Board of Medical Examiners 12,000 12,000
$30,000 $30,000
SECRETARY OF STATE 39 Closed Closed
Senate
Add $2,500 to EDP for Corporate Records $2,500 $2,500
Reduce In-State Travel to $5,000 ( 3,000) ( 3,000)
Total - General Fund ($ 500) ($ 500)
Assembly
Increase General Fund ' $8,500 $6,300
Increase DP ) $2,500
Increase Postage 6,000 6,300
SECRETARY OF STATE - ARCHIVES 42 Closed - Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Add $5,000 to Printing for 4th Edition
of Book on Capitol $5,000
STATE TREASURER 44 Closed Closed
Senate
Increase General Fund $83,669 $53,509
Reduce Treasurer's Assessment ( 17,248) ( 15,520)
$66,421 $37,989
Increase Insurance Expense $ 615 $ 1,000
Increase Equipment Repair 1,500 1,500
Increase Building Rent 8,806 8,989
Increase EDP 50,000 20,500
Increase Other Government Services 5,500 6,000
Assembly
Increase General Fund $ 8,806 $ 8,989
Increase Building Rent $ 8,806 $ 8,989

<339




@ 7

1979 LEGISLATURE

Note:
assessment amount shown in Personnel's budget.

increased to produce $160,116 in 1979-80 and $170,844 in 1980-81.

in collection amount shown in budget.

@®

JOINT ACTION Ex 4
la,‘r
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 46 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce General Fund (§12!409% %§34:283)
Reduce Rent ' $11,500 $26,750
Adjust for Facility Charges--9.12% of $17,440;
9.12% of ($55,182) 1,591 ( 5,033)
Reduce OQut-of-State Travel to $1,500 ( 1,500) ( 1,500)
Reduce In-State Travel to $1,500 ( 1,000) ( 1,000)
Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($11,500)  ($26,750)
Reduce Rent ($11,500) ($26,750)
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION 49 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Delete Appropriation - All General Fund ($5,000) ($5,000) ($5,000) ($5,000)
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BUDGET DIVISION 50 Closed Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
. Assembly
Increase General Fund $9,748
Increase D.P. $5,000
Increase Agency Publications 4,748
GROUP INSURANCE COMMITTEE 53 Closed Closed
: Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
INSURANCE PREMIUM REVOLVING FUND 54 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
MERIT AWARD BOARD 56 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
PERSONNEL DIVISION 57 Closed Closed
Senate
Raise Payroll Assessment from .2% to .35%
Reduce Unemployment Assessment from .4% to .25%
(Retroactive to 1/1/79--Will Not Produce
Additional Revenue)
Reduce In-State Travel to $16,000 ($2,342) ($4,580)
Reduce Printing to $55,000 ( 8,445) ( 8,445)
Assembly
Decrease Personnel Assessment g§140!5472 ($149,653)
Delete Supervisory Personnel Analyst ( 19,026) ( 19,936)
Delete Principal Personnel Analyst ( 19,026) ( 19,936)
Delete Principal Personnel Analyst ( 16,737) ( 17,524)
Delete Personnel Analyst ( 13,342) ( 13,957)
Delete Management Assistant (.50) ( 5,332) ( 5,574)
Delete Administrative Aid I (.50) ( 3,788) ( 3,950
Delete Employee Relations Officer ( 26,674) ( 26,674)
Decrease Fringe Benefits ( 23,402) ( 28,029)
Decrease Out-of-State Travel ( 215) ( 215)
Decrease In-State Travel ( 1,250) ( 1,500)
Decrease Operating ( 11,755) ( 12,358)

There is not sufficient funds in agency payroll assessment line-items to fund payroll
Committee moved to permit assessment to be
There will be no change



1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

@

EX HIBIT A
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 -
GENERAL GOVERNMENT ——ABE B 19808
INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL 62 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
COOPERATIVE PERSONNEL SERVICES 65 ’ Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 67 Closed Closed
“ - . Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Increase Revenue $ 600 600
Add Longevity $ 600 $ 600
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 69 Closed Closed
Senate
Delete Seasonals ($ 9,351) ($ 9,838)
Reduce Maintenance of Buildings & Grounds ( 15,649) ( 15,162)
Add Inmate Labor as Special Category $25,000 $25,000
Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($13,585)  ($14,351)
Add Services Income 54,340 57,404
$40,755 $43,053
Delete General Building Tradesman ($13,585) ($14,351)
Add 4 General Building Tradesman 54,340 57,404
STATEWIDE LEASES 73 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
MOTOR POOL 74 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly ‘
Increase Revenue Per Amended Budget $345,518 $ 99,039 $345,518 $ 99,039
Change Automobiles $ 15,226 ($250,000) $ 15,226 ($250,000)
Eliminate Trucks ( 40,000) ( 40,000) ( 40,000) ( 40,000)
Increase Vehicle Operation 50,800 73,756 50,800 73,756
Add Vehicle Depreciation 319,492 315,283 319,492 315,283
LOST CITY MUSEUM 77 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.




@ O

O

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
MARLETTE LAKE 79
WORKING CAPITAL FUND 81
ACCOUNTING DIVISION 83

Senate
Remove Non~CETA Position—-Account Clerk
No General Fund

CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING 85

Senate

Adjust for Facility Charges--32.45% of $17,440;

30.41% of ($55,182)

Assembly

Eliminate General Fund
Change Authorization

STATE PRINTING OFFICE 88

Senate

Authorization Changes

Reduce OQut-of-State Travel
Eliminate 2 Journeymen Printers
Payroll Costs @ 13%

Assembly
Authorization Changes

Reduce Out—-of-State Travel
Increase Equipment Repayment

RECORDS MANAGEMENT SERVICES 91

Senate
Remove New Position Second Year -
All General Fund

PURCHASING DIVISION 94

Senate

Remove New Positions

Remove Equipment for New Positions
Total - No General Fund

Assembly
Decrease Authorization

Delete Purchasing Technician III

>

EX HIBIT
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81

Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed

Gov. Rec.

($9,328) ($9,730)

Closed Closed

$5,659 ($16,781)

($37,500)  ($37,500)

43,159 20,719
§ 5,659 S§16!7812
Closed Closed

38,436)  ($38,436)
53 2,000) ($ 2,000)
( 32,244)  ( 32,244)
( 4,192) ( 4,192)

1,450) 1,000)
%31,0003 531,0005
$2,450

Closed

($8,232)

Closed Closed

($10,156)  ($20,764)
(_1,000) ( 1,000)

GILIs6) GZL7el)

(810,610)  ($11,277)
($10,610)  ($11,277)

2533




@&

o/

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

O

EX HIBIT
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
GENERAL GOVERNMENT Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
SURPLUS PROPERTY SECTION 98 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
COMMODITY FOOD PROGRAM 101 Closed Closed
) Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce Balance Forward . $§200!000
Reduce Reserve ($200,000) ($200,000
Provide Warehouse Funding ($200,000)
STATE COMMUNICATIONS BOARD 104 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($53,966)  ($23,884) ($104,001) ($ 67,329)
Increase Outside Users 1,440 2,640 1,440 2,640
Increase Radio System Users 50,035 43,445
§§52!526) (821,244) (8 52,526) (S 21,244
Eliminate Director and Management Assistant I $42,564 ($42,956) $ 42,564 $ 42,950
Reduce Qvertiae { 2,953) ( 2,953) ( 2,953) ( 2,95:
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ( 500)  ( 500) ( 500) ( 500
Reduce Operating ( 1,578 ( 1,693) ( 1,578) ( 1,693,
Reduce Equipment ( 4,111) ( 4,111) .
Increase Site Maintenance Category 380 358 380 358
Add Equipment Reserve 27,700 27,700
Eliminate Training ( 1,200) ( 1,2000) ( 1,200) ( 1,200)
COMPUTER FACILITY 107 Closed Closed
Senate .
Adjust for Accelerated Depreciation
and New Computer $69,301 ($55,182)
Reduce Operating to Work Program (51,861)
$17,440 ($55,182)
Assembly
Change Revenue $69,301 ($55,182)
Adjust for Accelerated Depreciation $69,301 (855,182
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 110 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
See Attached Amended Budget
NEVADA MAGAZINE 112 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly -
Add General Fuad §61.331 $71,068 $61,651 $71,729
Decrease Miscellaneous Income ( 320) ( 661)
$61,331 $71,068
Add Management Assistant I and
Assistant to the Editor $26,590 $27,656 $26,590 $27,656
Increase Operating 33,655 42,912 33,655 42,912
Increase Equipment 1,086 500 1,086 500
FOUR CORNERS REGIONAL COMMISSION 114 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $10,000 ($2,000) ($4,000)
Reduce In-State Travel to $6,000 ( 1,000) ( 2,000)
Assembly
Decrease General Fund ($20,000)  ($20,000)
Decrease Dues and Registrations ($20,000) ($20,000)

2534



3
Pt

SES:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

POSITIONS

Dir Economic Dev U
Deputy-Tourism Ec Dev U
Deputy-Industry Ec Dev U

'Management Analyst I

Accountant

Adminv Aid II Range A
Adminv Aid I Range A
Adminv Aid II Range A
Student

Statistician II
Statistician I

Mgmt. Asst IV
Research Analyst

FRINGE BENEFITS

Industrial Insurance
Retirement

‘Personnel Assessment

Group Insurance
Payroll Assessment
Unemployment Comp
Overtime (Non-Holiday)

FTE

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00

.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

REVISED BUDGET ($500,000 per year)

1979-80

25,000
21,000
20,600
14,684
16,623

8,557
15,659

8,786

2,923
13,341
11,164
11,671
27,914

"2511
15,834
1781
9685
396
535

FTE

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00

.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

1980-81

25,000
21,000
20,600
15,369
17,406

8,932
16,341

9,159

3,069
13,643
11,413
11,930
28,558

2841
16,194
1822
11,793
405
548

LI81H X3

i

O



Page 2

Board Salary
Longevity
Terminal Annual Leave

TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL ‘

TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL ‘

TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL °

Office Supplies & Expense
Operating Supplies
Communications Expense
Print Duplicating Copy
Insurance Expense
Contractual Services
Other Contract Service
Equipment Repair

State Owned Bldg Rent
Other Building Rent
Adv Public Rel Expense
Vehicle Operation
Stipends and Travel
Edp Sys Progr Fac Chrg
Host Expenses

Spec Project/Report
Bldgs & Grds Improve

TOTAL OPERATING EXP @

Off Furniture & Equip
Other Furnitur & Equip

TOT. CAPITAL OUTLAY EQ.‘

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET?

1979-80

228,LLY
$2265928

1)

$ 10,000
s 12,000

1,000
4,000
40,000
40,000
1,000
35,700
500
25,000
2,673
88,087

3,000
3,640
180

$244,780

4,300

. J{, $5¢

$500, 000

1980-81

§236,465

$ 10,000

$ 10,000

1,200
4,000
38,000
38,000
1,080
35.700
540
26,000
3,080
87,555

3,000
4,000
180

$242,335

1,200

s 1,200
$500, 000

LI8IH X3



3 @

1979 LEGISLATURE EX mipgyy
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT :
PUBLIC WORKS BOARD 117 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Increase General Fund $1,100 $2,200
Increase Travel $1,100 $2,200
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 120 Closed Closed
Senate and Assembly
Increase General Fund $22,848 $22,848 §22,848 $22,848
Adjust Data Processing Category for Error $22,848 $22,848 22,848 $22,848
APPRAISAL SYSTEM ASSISTANCE FUND 125 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Abolish and Revert to the General Fund ($100,000) ($100,000) ($100,000) ($100,000
Adds $100,000 to Unappropriated Balance
in General Fund effective July 1, 1979
SENIOR CITIZENS' PROPERTY TAX 126 Closed
Gov. Rec.
RENEWABLE RESOURCES TAX
ALLOCATION 128 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS
BOARD - 129 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce General Fund ($13,455) ($14,320)
Delete New Administrative Aid II Position ($ 9,415) ($ 9,940)

Eliminate Longevity Pay ( 350) ( 450)

Reduce Advisory Committee Expenses ( 900) ( 900)
Reduce In-State Travel to $2,500 ( 2,790) ( 3,030)
Assembly |

Reduce General Fund
Delete New Administrative Aid II Position

($10,485) ($11,110)
$ 9,415 ($ 9,940

Eliminate Longevity Pay ( 350) ( 450)

Reduce Advisory Committee Expenses ( 720) ( 720)

COMMISSIONER FOR VETERANS AFFAIRS 132 Closed Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

Assembly

Increase General Fund $20,000

Add Purchase of Services $20,000

Note: $20,000 to be available both fiscal years

CHET T
.’u’(.} ;




& ® 7 @

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION EX HipgiT
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 - 1979-80 1980-81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT . o
INDIAN COMMISSION 134 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($ 3,000) ($ 3,000)
Reduce In-State Travel ($ 1,500) (s 1,500)
Reduce Host Expense ( 1,500) ( 1,500)
EQUAL RIGHTS COMMISSION 136 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $1,500 ($1,920) ($1,920)

All General Fund

Assembly

Reduce General Fund §§2,320% ($2,920)

Reduce Out-of-State Travel $1,820 $1,820)
(

Reduce In-State Travel 500) ( 1,100)

FEDERAL GRANT--EQUAL EMPLOYMENT

OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 138 Closed Closed

Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce EEOC Grant ($2,500) %%3,500)
Reduce Out—-of-State Travel 1,000
Reduce In-State Travel ($2,500) ( 2,500)
RAPID CHARGE PROCESS (EEOC) .140 Closed Closed

: Gov. Rec. Agency Request

PUBLIC DEFENDER 141 Closed Closed

Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
SUPREME COURT 144 Closed Closed

: Subcommittee

Senate & Assembly

See Attached Budget

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION -~

LEGAL DEFENSE Not In Budget Closed Closed
Assembly g
Increase General Fund $20,000 $20,000
Increase Legal Defense _ $20,000 $20,000
LAW LIBRARY 148 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE
COURTS 150 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

JUDICIAL EDUCATION 153 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

~ods




& O/ O

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

EX gy B

Ed

Executive !
Budget Senate Assembly

Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT - ‘ R

JUDICIAL PLANNING 154 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

DISTRICT JUDGES SALARY 156 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

DISTRICT JUDGES AND
WIDOWS PENSIONS 158 Closed Closed

Senate
See Attached Budget

Assembly
Increase General Fund $15,177 $20,587

Increase Widows' Pensions 7,962 7,962
Add Two Widows 7,215 12,625

DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL 159 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

SUPREME COURT JUSTICES AND
WIDOWS PENSIONS 160 Closed Closed

Senate
See Attached Budget

Assembly

Increase General Fund 22!386 2,386
Increase Widows' Pensions v s %2,§§§
RETIRED JUDGE/JUSTICE DUTY FUND 161 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS 162 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

LEGISLATIVE ETHICS COMMISSION 163 Closed

Senate
Indefinitely Postponed ($5,000) ($5,000)

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 164




-
\;[:_

34 -

1) st

Budget
Account

Number

101-1494

Not in Budget

101-2889

- 101-6011

101-1487

101-1486

101-1490

101~-1491

WAYS AND MEANS COURT SUBCOMMITTEE
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED GENERAL FUND CHANGES

APPROPRIATION AREA

SUPREME COURT, PAGE 145

-Align classified to Executive Branch; add four new positions; re-

tain one transfer position.
(See Appendix A)

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION
Legal defense.
(See Appendix B)

LAW LIBRARY, PAGE 148 ¢

Align classified positions to Executive Branch. Add recommended
Catalogue Specialist. R

(See Appendix C)

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, PAGE 151

No new positions; delete 6.5 existing positions; approve transfer of
Planner; add federal planning funds; align classified positions to
Executive Branch.

(See Appendix D)

JUDICIAL EDUCATION, PAGE 1513

Transfer Training Officer and one-half time Management Assistant from
A.0.C. and support with city and county fees. Recommend no further
consideration--S.B. 424,

(See Appendix E)

JUDICIAL PLANNING, PAGE 154
Delete account into A.0.C.
(See Appendix F)

DISTRICT JUDGES SALARY, PAGE 156

Adjust retirement for Digtrict Judges not participating in PERS.
(See Appendix G)

DISTRICT JUDGES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS, PAGE 158

Adopt Governor's Recommendation.
(See Appendix H)

1979-80

1980-81

112,053)

20,000

1,351

392,372)

99,661)

59,684)

! “""/

~0=

8

($ 103,864)

20,000

( 11,215)

( 424,966)(:)

( 109,626)

Lram X3

@



Qe

o

WAYS AND MEANS COURT SUBCOMMITTEE
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED GENERAL FUND CHANGES

1979-80 1980-81

Budget - (:}
Account ‘. }

Number APPROPRIATION AREA

101-1493 DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL, PAGE 159 ($ 5,000) (s 6,000)
‘Reduced per actual expenditures; add affidavit for changing judge
fees per S.B., 111/Chapter 42,
(See Appendix I)

Cawd AL
101-1492 SUPREME COURT JUSTICES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS, PAGE 160 -0-— i
Adopt Governor's Recommendation.

(See Appendix J)

101-1496 RETIRED JUDGE/JUSTICE DUTY FUND, PAGE 161 - ( 24,800) ( 24,800)
Reduced per actual expenditures.
(See Appendix K)

Reduced per work program; delete one-half time clerical position;

and add contract services money. If activity necessary, Interim . -
‘ Finance available.

(See Appendix L)

101-1498 JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS, PAGE 162 ( 22,064; ( 27,132&:)

101-1495 BOARD OF PARDONS, PAGE 794 -0~ -()=
Adopt Governor's Recommendation.
(See Appendix M)

l‘gl“‘ x3

101-6014 UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM ( 3,550,000) ( 3,669,000)
Delete proposal. Recommend no further consideration to S.B. 366,
S.B. 423, and S.B. 452, \»
(See Appendix N)

fo % % R
RECOMMENDED TOTAL GENERAL FUND REDUCTIONS ($4,244,283) £§4,§16i287%::}

Subcommittee Chairman Barengo and members Assemblymen Glover and Webb met with Chief Justice Mowbray and Justice Manoukian on
Thursday, April 26, 1979, to discuss the recommendations contained in this report. The subcommittee is pleased to report that
the courts are in agreement with these recommendations.

Also, on Thursday, April 26, 1979, the sybcommittee held hearings on A.B. 532, 534 and 535, which deal with judge and justice
disability retirement, survivor benefits, and postretircment increases. The subcommittee recommendations on these bills will
be prescnted independently from this report.



(rreidie H)

S

9

- 145 -
T ULEG
AP.

VERNOR |
ORMENUS
14256,707

LEG.
AP.

GOV ERNOR
RECUMMENDS

et L) [ [ e
AGENCY

1978-79
WORK
PROGRAM

iUPREHE COURT - Continued
01-1494

REQUEST.

1,092,224

1132,

1,256,707

$

1,256,707
1,256,707

LodL,682s

1,209,735

1,209,735

$

$ 19209,735

5,000
111204847

23,623

3
§
$

NO QOO0
NN QO
DU DR

0
4
6
2
4

WILSUIU of «<TW)
o Kl db= N

$

$

1,209,735 $

$

1,060,826 $

$

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE"

EXISTING POSITICNS

T
q
§
g5'
T
3
25
o)
q
S
)
9
g
17 >
o075
28
3SY

—COoNg o~ oot NgD

= ™~ — 8 ™~
TuILeaz 3T0ndRL,IQ 20

ONei O $ =4 QPe et DU od I UV =™ Rt et d =4 D VD GNP ANIO D
DL OP =D PO TP N TP P o P @ O P QO P ) =t I T 1)
O YN MO D™ MNP MO FATNMMed DD et D NP O
" 5 e oo daaen e 050000000 aGe OO0 ne
NOR= NP NMIAAQO ORNDVP PP ANMRD S PN
MNedod Jod =t Mol el (V) ~t o] T ol od MV O\Jod ol od ol mfond ] ombomd o

0200002022 V00Q00TCO0DO0CO0CCODO00DOD
LOOoUO0OWUOVOD00U0I000VUOVUIUNOOOVOND
® © @ O 0 8 0 ® g% &9 0 0" O 8 06 g OO % Qg o S8 e g "
st ) ool 7= ] sl sl 0 s i) el g o) s ] R e ] sl eyl gk g vl il e el )

U+l P #=] Pm 0at QN et D L st P R 0w sl ol e D IO DO S NOD
O FP= N PO e O T Pl P P A o P P €0 D) P O P 1) et 1 Y
QRN OMOINMO P MNAM B FAMMM R D~ DNAN DO
"G oo e6"™ a0 00 n e e D0t RN eGo D e 0D
NQOFP~APNMCV'N IO ORNDENPIANAR DL PTPOMD
OVt ot ot et () ol et 1) ol et " b omd (Y (\J el ot b odd  (\Jodmt  =d

felolelolololalolololrlololololelolololelalolalolelelolalola ]
00200V T0TDIVVIVIDVO0O0DOINDIDIOIND
€9 08 020 008 0% 000900 ®aseoococs S oee

DODVDODONAIT~VONV VDDV D VDD DVAUN SF =t D AP
O ITNA T Dt FOLT TN P T PP FTDOR DO T et RO
DOAILINVFONEDORIINRL OO0OL T T rtod Dot P DN F O
""."""'-.""".""'.",'
NNV TN D NNV~ VAP D VDDA IOND
) ot o 3 o (V) b ok (1) and et J et () ol ol ek ch ol d N[kt d

[elolelelolalSlelelelolelolelsla]dlololelolblelelololelolelels)
NDVOVIITIVOIDO000O0O00QOCOOONDIDDODIND
® 2 89 9 90 08 009 0% e 8e0 e P®Ceol¢ oo o e
o) ved] o) eomed) 2ol o] ool 51 o =] o] ool o] e o, o] o] ol = A e o= sed oS mfo=d  o=d

OVVVRWVQ =W W NV W= 0 W DDV YN Ot P OUN-
DIEITNO IO TOTITNT TP T I T DEPIP Lt POV
ONFNVIPIOFTORINOALIOOL L PP ~NaAaAD~PDALON

-me e e 0 e S oS 6o ® e a®0 6o e 6 e ®ee®
AUNVDP FON GO AN DN DA DD DD N PP DIND
() =t ot P ol od Yo o (P o o > v el (Y ([ pt e el ol et N dd  d

[elelolplelnlvlolelolalolalblalololaldlelolslolnlalelolololal ]
000000V0000D0V000VCODHOOONDO000ONT
© 00 00 00 00080 e Q0T EE T QOO CO OIS SBSOOS
oty o ol el el e coml} ] Gl s g 9 g ] el ol ] 5l o, gl gm] ot e wef ol g

QOO DCIPPNOROMMOCIRYYNO I V0 O
QO OUNOYOTIVIOOVNIVITO LTI VIO R~~ATONN~NO
O 0UTOONLYDITIOVDO~=ITMO JOVTYVOINNDI O QD
® e e et R a0t R 0G0t e
O OM T 0N QOGN WP Qot POV 00 TN QN RN
OO el (7Y o=l i 07 o ot () cnnt o £ o2t g €7 (N O\ ot o) =l i ANttt

[=lelelelalelolelelalolololelolrlalelolelelolelele oo leelo[o)
[e]e]olelelololalélalolalolelololalalolalolelolnlelalolele]l 1S ]
® 0@ 90 0% 9060 g0 99 00 o 00 ® e P00 e 0D
o=l pord g et e ol ] o) ol o ol el o] 50l penf o=l P ol e | i el d  efombrdmd o] o=l

R
i
;

EHUEMULUUEWUEMUU&MWVVMUBUWHUUVU

(] -y
amaoy x - (&4
ey [-'4 (Yo ]

L1V

-l

)

[ ot ] el o -

ZLZZLY

Xl <L L (s

(81 fo BY | et pd ol sl e b Al L -4
—~u)

Tl lﬁ
NNIY X VX Vx>
NEDVIE Wt N VLR
WW Wil W< Lt <tW
(6 Qe | -l S A J
QUL = et Qb= Ot b= I L = L od S WU W = 2 Z w2 @
X WE = T =T OIS LCEXOCWI et O

NT IV

wj=g

ISTANT IV
ORTER
ISTANT IV

Mllllll ow Wi
NN NN adoa ow
NN [TITR L T RETLY
AL~ O CLC=-x0

23100

23100

DOOUN Uiy
TOIT QN
ol e et oJ O P
> e e
VDD DO
N et

[olalelal=]d]
QOIUOIN
e0o g 900
sl g s s

2D22D9D

Lttt

LYE

<~
(e L]

LNNNNNNN o O g N~

—~  Z¥-
=S
NO=O <
A

NYNuvaN

b2 IDU
X D=0

NV E=) ZNI INIEZNVOEIVAVOCVVVVIWU=ALXDTOBATVOOD
NZQLTZCIOINADZCIZ CUUWWWWI Z 2k I TWOQ M Q=2 WO W

T AVX IO T AT Al Qud AL EINUUALCINR XQ< LI
VW m
=
>
ES 2
e - &
g9 s
v E¥ g
g § 2542
s 4
58




-2146 -

O % gy O et s
12 ~N Spegats 1 _ozz.u_s.w.,_.L Sl S da
i wa = Mo 0. Jd IS KA1 K N KX 3
| =< RS TS o o Mtﬂ WG S & R .J.@M@.»., =]
" =< N~ < h B _ 2 9y E“ "
v — —
| ,n 20N 000 ¢ oo%ﬂ T NONPO D 1Al Ol D DENIDOD
1 . MO ONNNNUN " = =~ 0™M N | M] D) NI NOC~0D0
| xQ o« QA= NNUNEPION O DNO0M N 101 1 ~| S0o0MND0
102 * ""ll...r.’“l‘”! - LI N N - | ef L] - cameeen
| Zu ~N Dot A RARNRRMePre O NOFT—=M N 0V - N MDD~ D
I xXxE < N3N ot o=t o ot o) oot Do —~oOm g | o~ ot NN
| wx o _ Qe (e | |
1>3 5 1 1
gl by . | SO0 b |
009 q 1
1 x Q CLOCCVADDDLOD “ 1 1 mx :_m_q
o i Q es s e 0 ¢ TFT“Q ] ] ] .— ’
o QW bt et et el ol et A AN A ANRARAR W (W @ A ARBANAN
o (| |
n 1] .
g r~ IONMNOOVIIVPRO ¥ NONDU O “5_ Qf 9| WINVDOO
! ™ MOJONNNNN et =t $=~0M 1N M| O N| KVT—~Q0D
1 - (o)} Ottt \ININNARIPRO O D™INOM I |01 0 r~ o0V O NI D
{ > - "’l'l.-.l_r'“‘ - enoese o | o] - - R
oW = 61119999%P7? S NOT—~M N Al ~| ©] MDO—mAg
1Z2 < O\ ond cand rod o o] oond o o ~Oom 1 I ~ Mk Ny
W o — [N ] 1
1 ow [} [}
| K | | ]
t o 000000 YVORO IO [ '
| o O00DVOD2IDPIYDO [ | |
] B sonv et T [ Pl 1 ]
' on ettt Mo M det A NI A DARAS B | ..o“ - - BAAARAN
) o= !
it B gst I P ]
I_ﬂw_“Lz_ TR a.% o
L] s
S ) > 3 SPNgd INa! N o SN
iy % oS 3 SN D | T Q N Al
| > L&t STRETN RRI S &1 & SEsN
ol
“ W NS A < “8“ “ |
1 FADDIT S ~n B VIO 2D IF! D o] JIDNR=DOD
| w MrIODAANDNDDD D ADINM O |~ D o O OO
[K-4=] 6lbb3333&555 N~ JV~DON M Nl o n ~1 SNMNDD
1o l'!l.rr'TﬂT_lf o ecmen ol e - -t cem o ee o
| ZWw 9000 TOIV VNI D¢ N DD ~| D] ND~MMIND
| XX NN ot et o et g o ~—onN 94 N ] ~ OO NN
|25 T 13 3!
2QV = M“ “
oW [(&] 0000000 DLPOO S ]
| < 20 OOUOOUOOONQG Wl 1
o A o A EEEXER 1|" o \o ] ] ]
oo Mg 3 ededodod b el sl ed e i o A N D AN R RS B 1 «o) 5% - L X X X XY Y
z ] 1 | 1
n _ Ct RN R
} - TMOO 3 PSS U ITDVTAC QO ]| O Q1 oUON~DOT
i <+ 748855555%83 O NDONM O | =] DI NI ~~OP0O0O
| B - Ot QOMAMMAMUMAEYD M~ o001 M JiIn]l ] | PNOMNOO
| > @ I'l'lffT [t - a® oo ® | =] L] -] actaasea
1Qw ~ DODIDVDDDNMEA N DS~ N (O] M~ DI ND~MMND
12> ~N_ NN ot o ot it ot g D ~OonN ted “ 1 = NO N
| 8O 0 —t [ | ]
| Sw ! |
| < - | 1
' o 0000TO[ODIDADO ! |
H = 00000040%6000 ' '
| . secsonwapbhbhbpe | 1
{ \_W.s redodond g ~d il el pod el g R A B AA BB B [ o - | BAAHBANRN
- Py - — -
L |
PO ™ ~TON~ DD “ ) - D] VO ~N~OT
et TN ™M TSNNSO |~ () 0Ol CONITODN
A T OMe~OTN O—~DITO NN | D = 3l PONMATAT
> < ccasaas - cecaecases | a - - e ceacan
I XX OWVOMINDOWYW O NUQetINN | M| F| | OTWOTNON
DX Nedod o= M NN 1™ (] NN et
~00 r~ o ]
- 2 1-4 ] ! ]
-t Q. []
[olelalolololata) 1
NO000D0D 1
508 980 0600 5 ] ]
ot i e ol o oot O\ ) - o o R W% ) P R w5 - - | RANAARAAQN
< R . [} 1
_ |
@ [=] Onft=untN O | =t ot [« Poed O\ P () 0
e ~ DO VN | o~ o o VT DO N
| <€ n OQOM® O | ™ [ L4 O Qe INT
[ ] - aes e eel| o - - csecaaea
e n DU — |~ ~ O NOONMATS
(. I8 ] ™~ &t n = - N NN
—tq ° - Lt
- AARAND AR | » % - BB Y BT
]
55555355 Ul%kvuuUJou
11717 L
w W owd- w
L] z k w > i wva (8}
o P4 w > g & ZQ Viea
2 e - 4 O ] < | <) J W WY W
R - VW Q Yoty Z - W o - W avia ve
o - —lld ] ] < Za. . Ry | " > I bt
] ~a < x| ﬁ L € WX Ol Wl | W=wWZn>n
M |t wn = -t b= - M D wWEQ -4 |t -1 - e Z
rd g = RKRINVNLZZTIZZ v VLUV Q| > Q| ™= WALV L U -
N <X == O KVNNAS G Z Zn VO 21U -1 | azZIa vl
— <=~V M <L < o s e e e S el o w <W=-Z Z|aQ wvi w NOOWX
) W =D=02Z (7] .uﬁ [ 1717, 1V .17 ) ENZ— 2| [ WiN el ol
-4 -l N Q= P e w DWW | > wl! <« — el L
2 o LOLVr- W UhZZzhBhdiu MQ LZNLII>> |l D) - ~UKA WD Z
o NV X = n — e 19,19 17,19 1 — —lZ D=t | | 1l v AZUIVF0
(&) OO E = | ] IrdagggLg x XE= YO =T I k| 1 Q== ZoU
<> Zrotes aOX o=t wi w =W Jd>»>»2Z)1gqt Dt Z| DOre-Z <<
ws OO WLZXW (%] VOIIL LY 2 wvica.Da g || O =] WVEDptgoe
- X XOWWL, == Q gL LI L DD EIIOXE ', — | XEZDrW
Uit cLUEVIIOL Q. ZZ2PVOPW - OF-O>W IZE | A i LWE~nNZT
x| Z =l QYL oI < <ULy S JWEIZqOW | <1 <« _ < _ LoD ZOk=
A~ XL I~ K X g Yypddl L b oA DN | = = - (=118 .9 18 e |
20 Q w o _ o _ Q “ 0_
V=4 - z = - - L

STHE ATV BEPYTY
ANw CLEEK

2543




|
|
0
!
0
O

LEG
AP.

GOVEREUR
RECOMMENDS

e L1 ] T ——

gU====—=m=mmm
GGVERNUR  LEG.
RECOMMENDS AP,

AGENCY

——mm—m————ee =19 79~
REQUEST

1977-78
ACTUAL

ME COURT -
igi’i_lf‘g‘c Continued

L]
~b O 0
D Q N
~00 0L QS Q
Mw Aw_omm_ ay Qi n Y K Py 1o I
L \ ma Q m s ' 110 “ _. 1 _ t _ ¢ "ot
™ AN T e 1 1o (N t T I | |
N Pl
M Q09I <, Nt | ey | ! 1~
e~ D30200 ~N N N 191
N~ MNODM (N 0D o EX HIBIT 1=
- - e 6 e - - - - [] '—
~ Nt | O el - -N
L] 10 - | - 1
~N 1 1N
| I |
Kol
b t
| i
]
NS AANAN | oAl 1 tw
] [} [ t 1
o 1 1 1
. 1 [ t _ [ [
oM OUOVD | v Nt | O ] i1~
Mt~ QOO0 (a1 NOINI ] 191
ey MO OoOm Nl WO ol | 1~1
- «®ean - - - | ] t =t
~N UV et ot ¥ ] it | 0| [ 191
M~ ) -t |-} | 10
~N ' tN
" 1 =1
=]
] ] ] !
] | “ ! “
AR AR AN @ “we e S“
(NN 1 I I O | A I R R A '
1S 1] “.W.a& m I _ .__._.._. | N R R I R | ; l
| 1h\g! () [ ;____._ “ _ [ | ] _ [}
T 34 N3 A | __ ._ 11 | [
> ¢ _.M ,L \nt _ ___. _ | I B | _ _ ]
AN 1t B 1S i v t o 1
| N 1 | "
'
D DDDIO/D |1n "l 9 Al
M D00N0O [EaY] ~O |~ LX)
~0 MANODM | m| 0| o) | t~1
- cseae | ») aa| of ] t =}
< U -t < o™ o ] [ ]
o0 S —et | N ] 101
o~ 1 fev g
] | 1 =1
[ ] |~
] ] ]
“ "
BB AVMABNW " " || 1 1=
] [} [} 1 i
1 1 1 1 ]
] ] ] 1 {
O ODVOoO® "3 e | 9 [ | 10
am 090000 1IN ~O | ) | 10
~0 MNOOMm | ™ - | O [} 1~
- - = n - - - e - L 1 -t
» Deded | [« LN -] 1 K- X}
o e et { ON |- ] o1
o~ ] 1N
1 bl |
¢ 3 ' |
R _ |
AR ANAAWN B BN |w ] 1A
! ) t
o |
Ny O NO O o o (= I~ | QOVVOVOT (| T O O = O r~
O~ 0 ~O OO0 N o~ o o oONONOOOD | T O M~ >
M~ Ny OO0 oo - —t o n OVNNOOD | O O N Ny m w©
- - - ' » - - - -see am e L [ 3 - - -
" N o m 4] N W ENN@EN™ | O "} T m o
Q Q o=l LI ¢ N
N Ll |
.|
]
] ]
B B e ew - - > =» BANPNANRN | B L 2" SR T S Y -
]
"
Noedot QPU—N | N no | m ] O > O @ ~ FIO
TOM ~NNIN | O W | e O & ¥ ¢ @ ~iN
NQN N~ Vi | e o © O > 00 Mm@
- o - @ » - e S - - - [ ] - - LN |
gl wn - | O 2N K-, W PN @O
0 N ot o) [] - | O
o~ ] (=}
-
o=
[
AR ARAARN | B C RN ) I TR TR ST Y ¥ Y
v
X v X a w W oW w Q. w
PNAQNZ D.l._ ° > v a O - N - &
ZQuWw wWw -2 | < Z LQVime 0 %] < =2
Wag _JQ = > T ARTT] & 4 W WOW =2 | ¢ W Jd X = < -
KO~ IO aoul W ana. UL | - U O g O < - |
> L |a w > > UL XCLD el tLy o=t ® W (L] Qt
XOIT L kO | X o< W € WelZ >N | a o = o z
~0 W X | W (X} -l - of - et <l N X = X us
QAN = |- qQ P WAV WO | Q o wouw W a
anou, —wv (L] wH ) - O A LLKNVZ= | < =t = N W = WX
W QeODdUN | Z | O vl W ZNIOVY <<—~N Z - 4 < WV wVjw
XOQOJZOWODO | =~ D= | = =W~ Jl Q™ | @O W b J ¥ & > Z
WD I | b= =2 W | e =Y | D X Z Q o = vn Wi
= Y ZrO |« —cr | O = IV D2~ | G w o w Wil
2Z2ZUWS Qg -4 NU_T I » xXaZOUD=0Dx - - O »>» wiZl
WO WZ I\ W . | = = | wa=—Qouan a D DLV LWV = QWi
x * g J> a. e a. 2D 2 Ad-Z <« 3| O T e e - [T}
QAW TN WONIO] WX || O =~ ONIIp-Xel (U] W VI W = ¥ & )<<l
wt e Z =D N LD wiv € X 2Z =y LW X £ O < ]
Da~gaQunan | 4 wI U U QUWX~NZITW| . J O B <€ O < W V|t
(o o I I b TP o8 RO Wi=| ¢f O O UWLAOXO=FI) I O < ¢ O 4 W E_A.
WIZORQXL~D | - QU € < <SOOQVALVLOQO | k= L d O N Al
10 _0_ 10 _D.
I b= I = 1= [0 ]

2544

BALANCE

AGENCY



R
AP

REGULAR APPROPRIATION

LEGAL DEFENSE

(APPENDIX B)

1979-80 1980-81
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG.
REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP,
$§20,000 $§20,000
!

$20,000 $20,000
m
><
x
@
=



S} A

LAW LIBRARY
101-2889

This budget is not subject to executive review.

Program Statement

The Law Library provides legal information and research material for the needs
of government at all levels, bench and bar, and the general public. It also
provides technical advise for public and private law libraries. The needs, as
requested, are consistent with the increasing workload created by State and
judicial growth, and by the complexity of the law. In addition, this division of
the Supreme Court, with legislative approval, stores, maintains, and distributes
printed decisions of the Supreme Court.

(/lPPEA)b/ﬂ ¢)

-71108-

@

Salaries - Standard increases are requested for existing employees. One new

position, a Catalog Specialist, is requested for the biennium.

Date of Hearing
Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

1977-78 1978=79  =—==memmee—a—a- 1979-80 R — 1980-8L====m=mmm—me
ACTUAL WORK A Y GOVERNUR  'LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEu
PROGRAM . R ST RECOMMENDS  AP. REQUEST RECOMMENDS  AP.
REGULAR AFPROPRIATIGN $ 187,401 $ 196,866 5 193§ 207,577 208928 s 232,160 § 232,955 ?3;1_)74‘0
REVERSIONS s 212- Q. T T R -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE s 187,189 s 196,866 $ 207,193 § 207,517 s 232,166 § 232,955
EXISTING POSITIONS ) LS O
i s '
A 18 A e 1,00 15,094 1.00 16,706 1e00 116,706 s6,%0 1,00 17,541 1.G0 =~ 47,541
R AR CIARTRTARRARIAN u 1500 217861 1.00 24194 1:00 24,194 23,160 1.00 25,404 1.00 . 25404 23060
CIBRARY ASSISTANT e 1.00 9,517 1,00 10,599 1.00 10,599,983 1.00 11,130 1:.00 Il.130109%17
LIBRARY ASSISTANT ) 1.00 9,059 1.00 10,026 1.000 10,026 7/54% 1.00 104527 1.G0 .10,527 1059l
STUDENT ASSISTANT g <50 24692 «50 24838 <50 2,838 2/ <50 2,980 <50 2+980 2159
To0TAL EXISTING 4,50 4450 4450 4.50 4,50
$ 54,680 $ 58,283 $ 644363 % 644363 62,116 § 67,582 § 07,5482 63,972
NEW POSITIONS
ATALOG SPECIALIST <00 13,342 e0L ' 134342 ! .00 14,009 «0037-314,009 I, }6S
TofAL SPECIALLS A }:88 ! }:86 1342 16,620 100 ' b28927-3L4, i -
3 13,342 13,342 |O0y660 § 14,009 $ 14,009 1))
INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE $ 745 % 997 2043 § $ 1,257 §
RETIREMENT 4,386 § 4,663 - § 2216 % s 61521 $
GROUP INSURANCE $ 1,667 § 2,538 § 1504 § $ 4,030 §
PAYROLL ASSESSMENT 3 110 3§ 116 $ 155 $ 163 $
UNEMPLCYMENT COMP . $ 111§ 233§ 311§ $ 326 §
UNALLGCATED SALARY , I 11647
LONGEVITY s 150 § 350 $ 400 $ 450 §
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL $ 61,849 § 60,828 1334 3 89,718 9/309 $ 94,344 §
XPENSE 80 3 400 % 950 $ 950 980 __ 990
PER YERE! Eupm.f f 3.686 $ 3,000 $ 3,900 % 3,900 ﬁm.- f 3,500 §




U
O
O

N Q
LD~
12N R D
- 3 R VTR KR |
= s I
1 W=O0oIN VOO | ¢ o NIn
x99~ Mmaono i v o M~ 1
Z2A—~0 T—aAmai~|l O Sl 18\
o™ °® & e = - e o) o m% 1
MHI -y U\ et | e " N
>0 - ~N
-~ - n
oW
| H
= i
=Y WA ABRDNRY | - w W |
l -
]
| OO WOOOO | & o N|O
j OO~ MOOO I+l O IV
> AP TV | M= O O
w L - » - e i = - a| o
MUI. - U\ 4 N Y
oo o~ oI e~ ™
v - ~
<
1
' | [}
ANAN ARAAAB | W] N S“
IS L Y O [
f o a wrn .(u Q— m ﬁ 5
D e H ~ —” ﬁ
SR G AN
=< | N S |
\ =i N
N =200 ~20nD Il D Nimr
¢ MOOVADVAONS Is) = i~

Z =D ONN~NME | 0] & M1
-OE - - ™ - '— - '—
“Mﬂl ~a 210 ~

o~ ® |~ o
fwx -t ~N
t >0 H
(=/w]8]
oOUs
% <
o MRanananaaim] w @is
o=
]

' ~UOVO~OONT || O N|m
= MO QVADAONO I F~| — IO
CE L 3 [N ] - L] L] -
SS9~ =M < 319 ~
bt} i1 ~
<L
1
AARBARRANA | @ “w wiw|
QAOr~O VO COoON|i®| O 919

£O0~3 ~ 00O |m o ol
* IO 0 NN~ O @

b R m {0 o= 9
NMO ~ *iN @
XX =4 =4
-t Qo

BRNRG B BeR (B @ wle _
D, =090ON~n NI @ O
I ITOT~nSAT [N M D)@
FU N ©O ONNNN | Q| 9 Ot
[ (=3 = ® - = ® L}
oo < Mo~ 1Ol M ] .
= o~ - DN ©®
o= o=d
AARANANRRAR [ B| » wlw
. n
w> W ﬁSMS a, H
va, U = W -
- ZQ v ZZTUIee b= | s |
Q WOy > Wit o ot
- a @& ca=Fa. w =
e o X><ga | & Q
ﬂ WZVnnNgoleeD | X w3 2
= ~Z = W= | uw
Vi Wi << dtNn a a
3 Zgavoaaw =gV > x :
LUXCW XNV | Z]| - wi W
' ) QUWZ | =e| ]
> _—— = WU = Z > 2
e CAWZ T~ e | | VUl <
=) VVOZXEL O || 5 V1=l o
< -OQZUOWOAWZY | W U < <
= Z 4 X D a1 mjQay) @@
acs Secdxawan 10| & Z|<
ea LZDOW—tl V- T >
' Tt NIDCI>OWN | Ll T < Jd} O
Mt OXZ-T-QIDZ || = &| <] 2
<o LA=QUANLDO™ [ =] O p|i=] W
Q Q Q
P P & 1 <

Y el

A




0

W

), €O
_,:b [

510 213y, ey

Y

LEG
AP.

- 151 -

LT 1) ] A
609,57u Jj&

GOVERNUR
RECUMMENDS
609,

$

(HPrenvit )
$

609,570
609,570

AGENCY
REQUEST

$

o
33

LEu.
%
196,

569,305 226,933 $

509,305

GOVERNUR
RECUMMENDS

$
$

569,305
509,305

AGENCY

—mme—ommeeme e 19 9-80- === —=———m——— =
REQUEST

$
$

O

47
o

)
lnn..w.w% n Zu..ﬂ Q 31&%%/.
OM RS~ o VR 2 el il
—_— L e n = -~ - - o
IIdLT ¢ Tl M.ml COREL N
o~ mmothmpum~miron ~ Flaesmorern 0 oD
TR OFAFNIPMSCNNDYE ™ DIONNIPINT O FUCN~
D OMTNOPNQAN=ND P~ .w...bﬁ?i?&. ~ DMEren
- - - e - - le - % weje o L '.'-.TT.' Y - . e =
N N—~ONMNNH—~NNTDU 1. D oln O ~
Nt et Mt = —— N o0 N ~ ~ et
0V 00APOPPODOPPAD OPPDL OV
oYy LUUVYPIOIBYOUIOPLDO nuucﬁ DOPO
L e @ o9 o |0 e & ¢lajote @ lojojo |0 jaje(le @
ot et I.;ﬁ ol el e oo [Taf ) =3 mas oo oD o
=]
O~ mmonmOuiaremdn o =t Finigr N N NONGD
IO DrOyNIFMr~nNOy m OMN Bu:.r. O $ooun—
DO o VMPnDINANT-ND P~ F N~ P~ 3N~
- - - o ™ - lew ""'r - ﬁ.'ﬁ“' o | e - ® o e -
N NI NSMY IO D- ™ Ag~ PP N NDD e~
Nttt (N =t -y — N 0N et N N et
~N H =4
D20 QOO OPW 00PPPO - [=]o] DOO
DI DVDPIH DOOPPPD PEPPPIPPO
L I e @ @0 oS e @ gjoto ja @ wie|® (@ |® .y.l
e omed  oog e ot g ] ol oeed e K2 3 il fd A il g d D D A AD AN
od
- KU |
> ool vl
o) Jopbkls
wy <. |3]lseel || 3 AEpEd
I3 D Q ~ o~ G - nL —glf
AT wIB|] | Lo s =23
Qir NN i gE@ 1T paad
N NNG T ~~ o9
QO " ANPOINYO~D D.J:r ~N =t FPad M= AP QN
RO FLIAPVPICDOHYT D DN | DR M OO~
PE ~=DOVHODPILOOPPD O qNof-~ ﬂu.Z ~ NN S
- - - = n - o ® ™ oone - I had - le - L -
DN NetPFONODONOTD R 2N, DN D FOF -
Ne—d o~ —4 —~ded | N T ake N - N~
~ ﬂ =
00 ocvLhodPuOOPDdo POD SO
4 0VAPOPIPIDODIPPDD iJununw ooV
P P o le e e ojojolp 0 o[® e o jo o »
- ) gl ol el el el rl) o o od had ol = " L) W tdored od e L nial, IR ¥¥ ¥ 3% - 3
=g
O Mm@ Ifiie~owpin N et i o MFed M~ MNP O~
IO PE~NDPOA~DPHE D Nohd | DT ™ oma—ey
Od ~ODHODIOQOPPD O o | dads ~ Nranee
LR ] - ™ o - je - - o{eie N - ol b N =3 2 - - - - L
Dt N=DRFONODINONED & IOP PHy O FOF ~
Net =T - it | N P § =4 N - N~
~N ~ P -
O 00IPOHPDIDIOPPDD - DOD (.} uro
oD ooodahhooadphdd PP D0
[ BN ® @ o0 a0 e ¢ ejejoep o » e o e o je o
ool omd oo ol e ol o ot e ol o4 JE 4 ] e otife S BARAB A
o=l

)y

4

18

=X
3.205_ 800
A

436,430

$
$

3,200

4306 .470

- —— - - — - D I - - - - — - - - D D - - - - - - -
- e -

173,395 3
oD 3

2,800

4ub,005

> T
| XX
DXO
~22

- O

REGULAR APPROPRIATICN
TGTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

LEAR GRANT

AQMIN UFFICE CCLRTS - Continued
101-6011
EXISTING POSITICNS

SR xoNPdD waN“rv“ﬁ PPIPPPPP
=

0 - < w
@ - 4 et o (&)
T VY B L -
od ma iy} | M= ﬂ‘ -4-9

w —a | < - 4 [X]- 4 W
el X =L won |l 2 > XD WO
WU Z0O - o -t ™Y N0
OZICXII~ X = X nNZ 20
OZp= A retIrs € <K gD - 4 [ Vies Wit
DIV DNl W =D Z . W= o | J xnZ
QA _JeetNeect [ -~ g - Z - gt | e [ P e 17, 1YV
QY N=WIDZ (8] .Tn [ (=] P o Fazunagx
X VNITVQ=—QO<g XXl - L Wity ) Al Z >
Ud<Ogt <« Tfﬁ @[S UL & L] - w HOug £ X e O
g & > ZEZ | L bl ~ 2N Z (W w0
WO W -Z ol Dugd.Zdw v DaEDPDgLhe X vixada
~X, T~ Onw Quiwd, = o Q < T O~Ddxx
NOINVA XPUPPOXNHT P a b DIXTPI NAOEO>w
ZOZZZWANORZO~WKDE < < Vaows 2w
KLUVXILIXAQALHINIT IO A= ¥ H44AAALT NwzOad
[~ 4 ot (=] uws [ ]
o e = z Lo

TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL

TOTAL QUT-OF~-STATE TRAVEL




9

-~ 152 -
LEG
AP,

10,000 5000

GCVERNLR
RECOMMENLS

- - - --‘ - - el

RTINS 11 1) '] (e ——
AGENCY
REQUEST
10,000

$

LEG.
AP.

12,900 5000

GOV ERNUR
RECUMMENDS

12,000 $

AGENCY
REQUEST

mmmmmmme——eee=]979-80==—=——mmmmm—=—

TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL

O
Q
e
&
3
3
4

B
&
ey
S
@)
Y

EX HIBIT

. \U
OUOOOOQUOU
13 NMNODINITIIQ U
- -om - LI N W
AN O NI M—~
—t Mg

ouu

122,400

7,500

?
20,000

4

2 -
3 -
10,000
TTTTTTTTTTRUS:

6094570 234 (O

122,400 59,53
_ $

L X L X L 1 L 2 T Y]

$
$
S
$
$
$

COODDIVO0UVD

[=le]elelolelolole o)

DMOON DO DU\~

L ) - eeen®

AVZ46 DD Oy
Y o=t (T

000
74500
20,000

5
5
10,000

4

609,570

BAAARNADARNN
140, 1

mmwdmm#;hmww

$

2

féz-
1630 8
1900

105,500 273

4

—L__ 3

- e - - - - D - - — - D Y - - D > - D - - - - ——

e
176N
S 0 I

)

|
DDDVDVDIDIDD “
NOJ00DDODOD
QODOIINDIDIDIDOIDD

- - - n - -t e

8227 IOVt
-

71,000
7,000
204000

SR S 11 S 1 M=

10,000
17,000
569,305 21

)
]
|
M=
|

|
Ll 2 2 T X 2 X 2 X% |

$
$
$
$

509,305

felélolelololelaleloles )]
[olelolololelols folalo N
DODONDTIIDDO |

-meae TR XS
WO~ DNt | -

(o)

-— e - - - - - — - — —— . - - -

17,000
1,000
20,000

105,500

PRARBAAARANRANRN | A AN

.
i

JODICIAL PLANNING  COUNCLLS

- -

W Wide W
T wna, =z
L 2 Ny
NI WD Wl

Q.via. (S]. 4. 4
MW OUWI—elly
Weatli ZN >N
o =2 D=
@I QL UV LS UL = W)
AZ <A NV~
VMIDOUX < UWDUV
Wil JAX DWW D
] QAW
—SOLAWDLZ Z~ |
AZVUDIDLOXOCN |
A=~—QZUUOZJIN
I-Z << <Jd>
NI XXWS WO
X Z DW= |
W~ Z Lwna. |
0O ZOb== D= |
OO == IO A= |

ATTCH FIX

TCTAL OPERATING EXP
& EQuUiP

EQUILP

&
CTHER FURN

CAPITAL LLTLAY EQ.

LAW STUDENT TRAINING

LEGAL DEFENSE
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES

OFF _FURN

AGENCY BALANCE

TUT.

049




JUDICIAL EDUCATION
101-1487

This_budget is not subject to executive review.

Program Stat.e:ment

This request is a portion of the State funding of the courts study as requested
by the 1977 Legislature. This program will provide for the continuing education
of justices of the peace and municipal judges, and will begin, in a limited fashion,
a continuing education program for district judges and supreme court justices.

In addition, a small amount is requested for the education of the court support
personnel. This program is urgently needed for the training required of support
personnel in order that the administrative reforms currently underway may
successfully be implemented. SB 42

(Amvedbt £)

- 153 -

Over 90% of the cducation programs will be conducted within Nevada, primarily

at the National Judicial College.

In some instances, courses offered by the

Institute for Court Management will be utilized when they are offered in

California.

Date of Hearing

Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

Aed0al® LRk TTTTagen oy T R NR TLEe. acency. Yo¥O-dVERROR LG
. u 3
PROGRAM EST KECOMMEND S P. REQUEST RECORKENDS &b
REGULAR APPROPRIATICN -0- ' o -
BAL FWD FROM OLD YR $ 18,303 10,432 Tabsl 4 ok S ¥ WFeeae .4 109,026 " =2
BAL FWD TO NEW YR $ 10432~ S
CITY AND COUNTY FEES $ 49,260 45,352 ATED. 33350
' TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE s 57,131 8§ 59,784 § 99,661 § 99,661 s 109,626  § 109,026
JP TRAINING $ 570131  § 59,744 - § 99,661 § 99,661 SO.00D ¢ 109,626 § 109,020 0000
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES  § ST,131 § 59,784 99,661 § 99,661 s 109,626 § 109,626
“"TRAINING OFFICER : o e TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT Y - "34.856
" ' MNGNT. ASSKTANT L ?
m
>Z
ps =4
‘,; o
4 =2
N
s

9



LEL
AP

- 154 -

GOVERNOR
RECUMMENUS

T et

(ﬂPpr F)
REQUEST

mmmmmmo—e—eeen]980-Ylmmmmmmmmm e e
~AGENC Y

P

¢

LEG.
AP,

GUY EKNOR
RECGMMEADS

Date of Hearing
Date Budget Closed

Who Testified
!

AGENCY

——emm——==eeees1979-80-=——=——==-—===
REQUEST

Two positions are requested to be transferred to the Administrative Office of

The function of the Judicial Planning Council is to provide leadership in the
the Courts' budget.

judicial planning process for the Nevada Courts.

JUDICIAL PLANNING

101-1486
Program Statement

T

15,000
35,000
50,000
2,200
8,800

Q

5

5

]

]

3

$
$

50,000

$
$

$

AR AAND

i

Qf WOWNOOOD
o (ol lplolele)
@© oy O0m
-

o

“ NN N~

15,00C
35,0006
2,200

i o=d

$
$
$
$

i
PO LS.

0

v - e -

2ONIDOD
QOR~0DD
2N O0mM
- - - -
N N 2N
ot ot

15,000
351000;
«"50,000
2,00U
8,000

’j o/
?O

prd

-—-———---——-———--———---------d64---&;;__-

<

o HQ
A0

J
o

$
$
g0
#H
$
$

BANANAA

T
@u

\
{

DONVITIOVO
| DO2o®~~O20
L

Qounn 309m™

£ - - -
N N Oy
1 ] Y

15,000
35,000
50,000
"’” §
K%
5
2,000
8,000

$
$
$
$
5

R-AAARARA

-~
-’
-

QOOQOO2D
QODONNOO
N~ NN

663

- - - -

N N ™~

64126
65,596
6,139

e

-
- D - - — - - - -

71,722

9

8
27,84C

4

0

1

4
41,188

“w »w | e —_—— N ARG ANN

$
$
$

. Avanean
:

ONJ~DMN
NV P NOm™
o 0 QN

- - - -

[
N N PO
=4

3
0
9
57

27,492
3
2
7
A3
1,024
1,401
64303

-~

-

aAan @ 3”3 S_ NARABNN

$

ARANA | &

-8

b Jo}

-~
NSE
E

Y

€

F R
T
N
A
TGTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

E
GRANT
INSURANCE
E
M
A
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL

La.QxO—D
ouaaQTW

\

va

TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL
I
T
L
i
T

EXISTING POSITICNS
o
[
SS
ST
1A
EN
NS
A
YN
AT
L
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL

A
J
M
T
1
R
G
P
u
U
T

*x -




- 155 -

.islglfi}'%% PLANNING - Continued

0

VERNOR—~ LEG
CMMENDS  4P.
3

60

_..,--—-"""""f R E
[ ]
$
$
3

3,

JEdr

et ULl ] S
AGE
REC

RNCR  LEG.
AP.

80--
GOVERNCR
RECCFNMENDS

3,7

AGENC!
T
3,700
70

Tt C1L
REQLE

3
$
3

]

20Q0
ouninn

e =z N ~

~ @ =

t xer N

VX

~00

oxEx

- Q.

L 2 4 1 ]

- RO~

ol m
- 8
.14

NA AN

E
X
IMPROVE

TATAL OPERATING EXP

-

35,000

e

20 s

17,1
B

$

28,406

$

o

3,000
50,000

$
$

3,000

$
$

5,000 ______

3
$

EQUIPMENT

50,000

50,000

$
s ot e
NCY EXPENDTTURES $

TOTAL AGE

BALANCE

AGENCY

gy HIBIT

.




¥
q
7
o,
192 A !
0 _LA L]
["a) e —
—t ] |
1 o |
' 1 v N
1xXxQ <+ |
192 = |
124 O |
IXET O |
IWE ™
12>2Q o |
OO = |
[--1%117) 1
| @« '
o '
@ “ |
N ]
- ]
R | « |
A | a |
I W @ |
| >0 e
e fow o0 |
<Q 125 o
2 lWJ o
: 1S =
QN 1 |
X ! 1
N h m
% |
1 o
3 e T
wa, S_ﬁ
< 2—“
]
< |
|t o |
D .Om - |
™
8 Zx o
=y 5 Wx o
‘o0 >0 LI |
58 Is 982 ~ |
oS B | X
= o
g |3 ~ "’
<] m
= =
O v
= 9 | '
a = o i 9
Az A ' 9 |
I = =
I>n e |
o o |
12ZD o
1L
RCITIRS
| <t —
]
0 |
©
g9 ! -
g &
= @
.mm n
] )
Q- a> xrxr ~ |
ho ~ < -
Tg | ¥ 0
DD O
;5 592 < |
-
mw d O e
o
Py
sm >
.w.m 1
t.m (-] . nR
8 md PeD
. o i< Om
z By ~o -
- = M @O
IV.. an [- 18 0
m i.w < -~ I |
-]
<] m.t
= -
x b
Q
) o
2 3'E =
< 3 |2 =
- K1 -
< | s <«
wn a rﬂ o
-] 8 -4
B g § S
o o 2o
] » m % Wnu N
U ooy - nw awn
= gl 8 8, <5
Bgem -
mo .WJ £ mtl R“
D m - <
md. B m [ —
=T & g3 W
U2 — 4 P Mﬂ o>
— £ m Wil
As = 5 BE2S X

142964864 $ Ly3004428

$

$ 1,096,735 $ 102924166 $ 1,293,894

859,687

$

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

EXISTING POSITICNS

O

O

gx nl

3000270092290 D0IDIIIINOODD
Q0003300000000 IDOIDIDD290
O000D00TT0O0DICITOIOIDI00D9D
aee®e® R ahn e ®® a0 a e
MM NPAMMANMAME IME M MAM AAA MM
TTITIITITLIITE TP LI T LS L ST LIS

1,161,000

[oieleielalslcloinlalelolalolalolalolololelololololelela)
COOO0TUO00O0JTVO00VOTVOV0QOOVOVIV
€9 ® 00068000 et et ace00cO0 e oo
ol gl gl ol el o i) ot s ] el Pt ] e e el il gl ok gl v e 2 5t 4l ] ol e OB
o~

jelolelolslolololololololololololelolelololelololelo]]
[eleleidlelelolelolololelolelolelolele s lololeole lole]
[elelelelolelslalelelslslolelololololelolole oo o lo Lo ]
NS e e ea®Rn A ah®eEan e ® o
alabalala Al Dalala T i ot b by b b b e ba L Ba lalaa La by
TEIIT LTI ITITLI IS L SIS IS L S

1¢161,000

[ololelolelelolelelslolelolelelolololelslololelolelelsla]
folalelolnlslalelsls lolelolelololslole oo lolo oo lolele ]
@ 0 o 0 g 00 ¢ 0 9 0@ 9 O 9 60 ¢ O Q9 O ¢ OO O RO O
o ey 04 0o oo v ) gt ) ] o) e o ) 55 0 9 o v B9 ] = o] e = e P 0
~N

lolplelolnlololeivislolololslolnlolrlsls lololeloke kol
oilelolalelplelolelololols [olelelelole ol lolelo lo =]
DOODO0NOIOCODNODRDDIDODACDIOD
- h e S e e h e et a0 e TR0 R a®
Dabalabalalnbahabababala GalababaGabalalalababalhabalalbal
T I I T I T I T T I T I TIPSy

14161,000 .

[elelelalelolalélis]lolelelelolalolalolnlolololelolelelols]
200000 TDO00ODDDVO0IDVIDOO0ITOCDO
® ¢ ® 8 0 8¢ &0 ¢ 0 09 & 0O e 80 8 g 0 e 9 e 0
Ll L L K L T L L e e B e e e L e e e e o T L v B T L
N

[einisleleleloinielelelllololelololalalllelelolols lo]e ]
[=islelelelalolololololololololelelolelolololole o tel]
(olelelelalolelnlslololelolololetololrlalololole tole ]

S e e R e RO e®e A% e e nan e e

FITILITITIITTTILI TSI T I ST ST re

1,161,000

[elelolelolelalolololelelololelelalolelelelelelslslolsls]
[eleleloalelolslalolola]olelalelololololololololelolelala]
® 6 ® 9 0% g ° 9 0% 0 00 a0 00 90 0009 0o
Ol gl el e el el ol ol e ol el et gt ol s il gl e o et e el o el g ek P Y

o~

[elelmlelolololiololololelololrlolelplelolnlolelalols]s]
(elelolelbielelolslololelolololaléle]ololololtolale lo 4]
OO OO IO N DA N NN OO O LN
S e n e R ®hane®® 0 et e en
COWVOOOOVVVV VNIV VOOV OVVOV O DD O~
MEOMMAOE OO MO OO OO OO AT

917C,500

[elelolelolelslciclolslolelslolalololololololelololole o]
[elelalelelelslalelalolelelolslolololelalelalolelala sl )
6000000000900 000000000000080

$

LU G WU UL LS WU LU U UL S LU W L U I L W L W sty

LI U U UL U UL U LA LA L W L B Al LU LS (e U L U W UL

QUOVIVLOLVCVVVOVLVLVLVVVLOVLVLVOLVVO
[alajalalalslalalalalalalalalalalalalalalalala{slelalall)
DDIDDIIDIIDIDIDHDDIIDDIIDDIDIDIDIIDZ
DITITMITIITINIMITITITIMITMITIIMITIDTIMTINTITIDNTI
< o
e e B e e e e e e o e e s e o s e e e e o o e o e )
LLOUOULLLLVLLLVLVLOVULVLVUVLLOVLLOOVLUI
g e e S ) Ond S10ef g S S Pt Do G o S Bt Sl P Sl Gy 9ot Pme) B0 g P S 0t D
[-4-4-2-4-4-4.4-4-4-4-4-4. 4. 4.4- 4-4-4. 3. 4-4-4- 4. 4. 4. 4. 43}

P s o s e e o o e e s e [ e e e e e s s e o e s = e e
NN NN NNV NN VI DTN NIV NN NVRNAN NV
g Sl g g ~g
(aolalelalalalslalalalalalalslalalalalel~]alalels[alalsd
Q
[

il

2553



- 157 -

REQUEST

mmmm——m—=-aa--1980-
AGENCY

LEG .
AP.

80--m—mmmmmmmam

GOVERNCR
RECOMMENCS

AGENCY

m—mmmmmem—e=ea]979-
REQUEST

RICT JUDGES SALARY - Continued
16111458

LEGC O
AF.

L2 X 2 1 ]

TOTENT
V@M
DD O
-meen e
fe O NP
—tOhe=d

AR A AN

39,895

ND ONS
NDONS
nNoVEMO
-t h e e
Ha VT S IX o
=4 O =g

RAAAA

~O OV S
N DN
NNVP~-MO

- e &
NN
—t O e

1,292,166

L2 2 L 1 ]

QON—~=NS
VT = F 00
INOM~rD$
. e - % en
O M- N
o e ol ]

AR ARNDN

VOV
arITo
-1 1. ]
- e ®-®
)P o=
e 0

,74Y
, 144
O

g By

1s290,864%

1,300,428 1,290
1,300,428 , 240

$
$

1'290.86"

'tZ.E:o $

/,33

1293,8941,234,210 %

1
14293,894

3
]

1,292,166

1,096,735 $
1,056,735 - §

$
$

859,687
859,687

$
$

BAL ANCE

TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES

TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL

AGENCY

.




-

c
9
e

DIS'.I‘RICT.JUDGES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS

(Apoenok B

- 158 -
101-1491 ,,
This_budget is not subject to executive review.
Program Statement
The salaries and pensions set forth in the above are specifically set by statute. Date of Hgaring
The increase is for the addition of one retired judge to this account. Who Testified _
Date Budget Closed I
1977-178 978-19 memmmmeme—ncee ]9 19 80mmmm mmmmmmm—me | memme—————a—ae 1980=fl=mmmmme e mmm e
. ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GOVERNUR - LEUG. AGENCY GOVERNUR LEG
ROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP, REQUEST RECOMMENCS AP
REGULAR APPROPRIATICN $ 63,830 $ 63,769 $ 83,7917 $ 83,797 " $ 83,797 $ 83,797 2947
REVERS IONS $ "313- e o - e f';:%- e _%_."._‘?q
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 63,517 .$ 63y 16S $ 83,7917 $ 43,797 $ B3,7917 $ 83,797
EXISTING POSITIONS
RETIRED JUDGE E I.OO 10,000 1.00 {0.038 1.0C 10,034 1.00 10,038 1.C00 10,034
RETIRED JUDGE E «00 11,661 1.00 1,712 1.00 11,712 1.00 11,712 1.00 114712
RETIREL JUDGE E 1.00 69562 1.00 69588 1.0C 6,588 1.00 64588 1.00 6,58d
WIDOW E 1.00 4,800 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,818 1.G0 4,818
RETIRED JUDGE E 1.00 12,009 1.00 12,055 l.uQ 12,055 1.00 12,055 1.00 12,055
RETIRED JUDGE E 1.00 89750 1.00 Be783 1.0C 8,783 1.00 B.783 1.00 8,783
w[DOW E 1.00 4,800 1.00 4,818 1.90 4,813 ‘ 1,00 4,818 1.00 4,813
W DOW E 1.00 4,800 1.06 - 4,816 1.GC 49819 1.00 4,8lb 1.00 4,481y
TOTAL EXISTING 8.00 8.00 8,00 8.00 8400
$ 63,387 $ 63,3484 $ 63,630 $ 63,630 $ 63,630 $ 63,634
NEW POSITIONS
RETIRED JUDGE - E 1.00 20,000 1.00 20,000 l1.00 20,000 1.00 20,000
TOTAL NEW 1.00 1. 0C 1.00 1.00
$ 20,000 § 20,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000
PAYRGLL ASSESSMENT s 130 127 % 167 167 '
UNALLOCATED SALARY $ LT J— s ter 4 ter —
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL $ 63,517 § 6341769 $ 83,7917 $’ 83,797 $ 83,797 $ 83,797
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES  § 63,517  § 63,165 & 83,791  $ 83,797 s 83,797 s 83,191

AGENCY BALANCE

- e - - - -

L1181H X3



DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL
101-1493

This budget is not subject to the usual executive review.

Sub-Account Explanations

Out-of-State Travel - Funds are requested for the attendance of judges at various
regional and national conferences. The monies requested will insure the further-
ance of the judges' exposure to judicial trends,” the updating of the judicial
system and the continuing professional development of our district judges.

In-State, In-District Travel -~ The funds requested are for the purpose of
administering the judical business within the multi-county districts, of which
there are six. Monies must be available for in-district travel or there will be
an inequitable breakdown in judicial administration within these counties.

In-State, Out-of-State Travel - The funds will provide for travel outside of a
judge's jurisdiction in compliance with NRS 3.040 wherein it provides that all
judges shall also serve as ex officio eircuit judges, and in that capacity shall

- 159 -

perform such judicial duties as may be designated by the Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court. This was designed to expedite judicial business, equalize the
work in distriets with congested calendars, and to act for those who are
disqualified or unable to act.

The requests here are commensurate with the anticipated workload for the
forthcoming biennium.

Date of Hearing
Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

.

G

1977-76 1978-79 ~=1979-80====—==mmmmm==  mmma——m———meee 1980-81

ACTUAL WOR AGENCY GOV ERNOR LEG. AGENCY GUVERNUGR LEG

PROGRAN REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP, - REQUEST RECOMMENCS  AP.
REGULAR APPROPRIATION $ I TH T 40,560 $ 45,000 § 45,000 40000 3 46,000 $ 46,000 #0,000
RECEIPTS DISQUAL FEES ! $ 500 s o) Bty =)
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 35,569 $ 41,080 $ 45,000 § 45,000 40500 $ 46,000 46,000 40,500
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL § 3,697 § 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 &§3500 $ 6,000 6,000 5500
TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL s 31,607 § 34,480 § 39,000 $ 39,000 35000 s 40,000 40,000 3500

OUES AND REGISTRATIONS $ 265 600 . —— —
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES $ 35,569 § 41,080 45,000 § 45,000 4/0,500% 46,000 § 464000 4O, 5T0

AGENCY BALANCE

O

m
o<
x
o
-
-



O\
N

SUI;RBME.COURT JUSTICES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS

101-1492

This budget is not subject to executive review.

Program Statement

The salaries a.nd i:énsions set forth in the above are specifically set by statute.

Date of Hearing

- 160 -

e

Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

!

. 1977-78 . 1978-79 ———=====- ——ee=]1979-8Q-——————mmmmma -— ~=1980-8l====m——emeqeae
ACTUAL WOR AGENCY GUY ERNOR LEG. AGENCY GUVERNOR LEG
PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS  AP. REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP,
REGULAR APPROPRIATION [ 25,267 $ 259267 8 25,364 $ 25,364 z;zggsL $ 25,364 & 25,364 z;gBétl
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 25,267  § 259267 8 25,364 § 25,364 $ 25,364 § 25,364
EXISTING POSITIONS
RETIRED JUSTICE 100 20,417 1,00 20,495 1,00 20,495 1.00 20,495 L1.C0 20,495
WIDOW 1.00 4,800 1.00 44818 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,818
TOTAL EXISTING 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 .
s 25,216 § 25,217 § 25,313  $ 25,313 $ 25,313 § 25,313
PAYROLL ASSESSMENT (3 51 $ 50 ¢ 51 § 50 e _$ 51 51 ___
$ 25,267 25,267 § 254364 ' $ 25,364 25304 $ 254364 § 25,4364 2530y

TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES

AGENCY BALANCE



[
oy

v

(e £

RETIRED JUDGE/JUSTICE DUTY FUND - 161 ~
101-1496
This_budget is not subject to executive review.
Program Statement
Monies necessary for this budget account are the result of the passage of AJR Date of Hearing
18, of the 57th Session of the Legislature. Who Testified
The increase reflects the availability of two retired judges who are providing Date Budget Closed
service to the Nevada Court System, while only one judge was available in fiscal
year 1977-78.
1977-18 1978-79 e oD L L 1ttt “1980=8l===memme——
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY - GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GGYERNUR LEUL
PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUEST RECOMMEACS AP.
REGULAR APPROPRIATICN $ 253000 25,000 3 55,000 $ 55,000 30,200 55,000 ;ﬁQl_'laJ
REVERSIONS $ 7!252- ' ' ' s 8 ! ) 230000 =%
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 17,748 25,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000
SALARIES $ 8,560 20,000 45,000 § 45,000 30,000 s 45,00C $ o 30,000 O
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP s "3 ' - ' ' ___‘%_:- ) 45,000 30,00
TOTAL 5ALARY-PAYROLL $ 8,594 2C,G00 3 45,0006 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 $ 45.060 T
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL $ 720
S - sl i el —
TOTAL lN-STATE_TRAVEL $ - 184 5.009 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 KOO 10,000 $ 10,000 K200
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 8,250 ———— —
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES $ 17,748 25,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000

AGENCY BALANCE

m

>

i O
[= 2]

-

-

E



JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS
101-1498

Program Statement

The costs in this budget are primarily those incurred by the Judicial Discxpllne

" Commission.

There are no additional personnel requested, and the budget request is based on

projections of fiscal year 1977-78 expenditures.

PRCPRIATION
NANCE ALLOCA

00

EGULAR -AP
EVERSIONS
NTERIM FI

Date of Hearing

Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

1977-7¢ 1978-179
ACTUAL WORK
PROGRAM
17,100 $ 18,200
3,838- - '
25,464
38,726  $ 18,200

R ] ———

G
RECOMMENDS

;BTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

EXISTING POSITIGNS

MNGMT ASSISTANT

TOTAL EXISTING

665

AGENCY BALANCE

5,908 [ 6,019
INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE ag $ 103
RETIREMENT 47 s 482
GRQAUP INSURANCE 241 s 562
. PAYROLL ASSESSMENT 3$ 12
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 12 $ 24
__BD_AND CCHM SALARIES 840
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL 7,568 [ 7,202
OPERATING
OFF SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 1,233
COMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE 179
PRINT DUPLICATING COPY 167
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICE 29419
TOTAL OPERATING EXP 3,998
JUDICAL COMMISSICA 1,912
JUD DISCIPLINE TRVL 19419
JUCICAL SELECTION 68 $ 3,000
JUDICAL CISCIPLINE 23,761 s 7,998
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES 38,726 $ 18,200

- 162 -
0
LEG.  AGENCY VERNOR  LEG
AP. MENDS AP,
20,000 474132 20,000
........ e e e paiae
. 47.132
-~ — 64995 — o —
$ 64995
—_— $ 107 ___
o C s 560 ~=
s $ 804 - (:)
R $ 1¢ ~oC
_____ $ 28 =T
_______ -0- 8,508_-O-
Q0 _fed 500 _4600
e 1 =
- - ? -
92. TJ058 § 15,824 00
T S 4,500 :§§
2000 264224 8600
———— 29200 ___
3400 , 3400
_§oo0. 0120 10,200 600 O
420064 20 000 47,132,.20, Ooo" .

x
(==]
—
-

\

b



»

095

BOARD OF PARDONS 0 - - 794 - .
101&'1495 _ E : . (//PP&UDM M) 19 -

This budget is not subject to executive review

Program Smtement

The saleries set forth above are specifically set by statute, The Increases are Date of Hearing O
based upon the new salary level for the justices approved at the 1977 Session Who Testified
of the Legislature which will go into effect January 1, 1979

Date Budget Closed

1977-178 1978-79 . , -1979-80~—--- ’ ~--=---1980- ax
ACTUAL WORK : AGENCY GUVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG
PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS  AP. REQUEST RECOMMENDS  AP.
REGULAR APPROPRIATION . $ 15,794 13,500 [ 40,404 $ 40,404 Hoyoy s 264984 $ 26;984 206.98Y
REVERSIONS $ '473— ’ T . somm== : ' === \\
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ . 15,316 § " 13,500 8 40,404 $ 40,404 3 26,984 § 26,984
EXISTING POSITIONS A
e :
JUSTICE-ExpRE 1/83 E . 1.00 69125 e0C 12,250 1400 12,4250 12,250 1,00 124250 1.00 12,250 12,250
JUSTICE-€expiRe /8| E . 1,00 69125 .00 12,250 1.00 12,250 (2,250 1.00 64125 1,00 694125 4125 .
JUSTICE-exPIRE W8I E 1.00 6:125 1,00 12,250 100 12,250 |2250 1400 69125 1400 . 64125 ¢i125
JUSTICE E . 1.00 . 3,500 . .
JUSTICE E 1.00 3,500 ‘
TOTAL EXISTING - 5,00 - 3,00 . 3.00 . 3,00 3,00
s 14,000 § 254375 § 36,750 § 364750 S50 3 244500 % 244500 24,500 :
INDUSTRIAL lNSURANCE s 34 § ‘434 § 493 % 493 __4a3 s 377§ 377
Rerxneaegr s 1,120 2,030 § 29940 © $ 2,940 _:iﬁ&i $ 1,960 § 1,560
GRCUP INSURANCE s 62 -
(ALSRL by AR 20NN ; i df 4 e 24 i
SALARY SAVINGS $ 14,890~ .= -
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL B 15,316 § 13,100 s 40,404 § 400404 " ypupel $ 26,984 8 264984 24,084
LEGAL & COURT EXPENSE $ 400 I
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES § 15,316 § 13,500 s 404404 40,404 1p L) § 26,984 §.. 264984 26,08
AGENCY BALANCE ' . ok
. . ' <
= @
. o]
: " Z
u * .
‘. . Co T
' R T RN TR Dowas



T commenar o g . L " e

ew et UNIFIED COURT SBYSTEM'®™" "
101-6014 .

. v <

This bu’éet is not subject to executive review.

Program Statement

This budget account will fund the following expenses:

B425 Jury and Witness .Fees - It is recommended that the State appropriate funds
from the State General Fund into a new budget account to fund these court
related expenses. The cities and counties would incur ‘costs and seek relmburse-
ment from the State in conformance with standards and procedures recommended
by the Administrative Office of the Courts and the Legislative Auditor and
approved by the Nevada Supreme Court. :

The adoption of this program, in addition to relieving the citles and counties
of a financlal burden, will ellminate the unexpected financial drain of a long
and expensive trial, and will provide currently unavallable data regarding trials
in Nevada. .

pq 153-Judiclal Educatlon - It is recommended that the State’ fund judicial education
THEL  Trom the State QGeneral Pund, The education program In Nevada has been
BULGET rostrieted to justices of the peace and municipal judges, and this budget requests
the'State absorb the costs of that existing program, thus relieving cities and
counties of a financial obligation. Additionally, funding Is requested for a limited

. oreb e

193 «

Caoredvon W) -

program for education for district court judges and Supreme Court justices.
With the established nced to modernize the courts, a small amount {s requested
_to provide training for court personnel, which Is also a new program in Nevada.

Seleet Committee on State Funding of the Courts = In order to provide general

~input Into the development of the court system, funding Is requested to support
meetings of a select committee to review toples of study on funding of the
courts, .

SB346 Salaries for Justices of the Peace and Municipal Court Judges - It Is recommended
that the salaries of the justices of the peace and municipal court judges be
funded from the State General Fund beginning July 1, 1979. In addition to a
financial relief to the cities and countles, the adoption of a statewlde compensa=~
tion plan will provide a reasonable basls for judicial salaries.

Date of Heering
Who Testified

Date Budget Closed

Riadiedl abih ot & & &

O.

1977-78" Cr e I — L 1L O | e — T e ——
ACTUAL WORK AGENC GOVEKNOK  LEGs AGENC Y GOVERNUR  LEG
d PROGRAK REQUEST RECOMMENDS  APe. .  REQUEST RECGKKENDS AP
REGULAR AFPROPRIATION ' l $ 3,550,000 3 3,550,000 —277 § 3,669,000 .5 3,669,000 =&
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE R 33,550, 000 3,550,000 3,669,000 § 3,689,000
UNIFIED COURT EXPENSE 5 3,550,000 3,550,000 —&- 306690000 § 3,669,000 = O —
TOTAL AGENCY EXPEND ITURES s 3,550,000 3,550,000 3,669,000 8§ 39669000
T Z0b S —o— L 5R0,860 —0 —
AGENCY BALANCE o8 ) 580,860 =2 7 b 20, o
SB 43 1@0 130 _ [, 08,950 -
SB Y52~ JURIS , ,50,059 -0 ¢ e O
. b o
¢4 @
—



& | O

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

O

2

EYX nig 1 1
Executive :
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81

EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ADMINISTRATION 166 Closed Closed
Senate .
Reduce Printing to $3,000 and $3,500 ($1,000) ($1,300)
Reduce Agency Publications to $8,000 Each Year (-2,000) ( 2,000)
Reduce Dues & Registrations to $2,500 Each Year ( 1,600) ( 1,928)
Remove Annual Report Second Year ( 5,000)
Increase Other Building Rent Second Year 3,999

Total - All General-Fund ($4,600) (86,229)
Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($35,723) ($42,160)
Eliminate Consultant-Career Ed. ($27,550)  ($27,755)
Eliminate Admin. Aid II ( 10,192) ( 10,784)
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ( 575) 621)
Reduce Printing ( 406) ( 1,000°
Reduce Agency Publications ( 2,000) ( 2,000
Delete Annual Report ( 5,000
Add to EDP 5,000 5,000
Note: Send letter of intent indicating second year
rent increase, if necessary, should come to Interim
Finance Committee or 1981 Legislature.
DISTRIBUTIVE SCHOOL FUND 170
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 174 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce In-State Travel to $10,000 Each Year ($ 3,900) ($ 5,100)
Reduce Printing to $8,500 Each Year ( 3,310) ( 3,225)
Remove Sex Bias Category ( 3,500) ( 3,500

Total - General Fund $7,210; $8,325 ($10,710) ($11,825)

Federal Funds $3,500; $3,500

Assembly
Reduce General Fund $ 1,648 1,783
Reduce Federal Funds $ 1,647 1,782
Reduce Out-of-State Travel (¢ 515) ($§ 545)
Reduce In-State Travel ( 2,780) ( 3,020)
Reduce Equipment ( 3,000) ( 500)
Increase "Elimination Sex Bias" Category 3,000 500
ELEMENTARY GUIDANCE AND

COUNSELING 177 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Retain Drivers education
ADULT BASIC EDUCATION 178 Closed Closed

: Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

: 2062



D

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

@

cyx HIBIT -2

Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1 - -
. g 979-80 1980-81
SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 180 ."Closed Closed
Senate i
Reduce In-State Travel to Work Program ($ 5,819) (8§ 5,819)
Assembly
Reduce Out-of=State Travel ($ 500) ($ 500)
Reduce In-State Travel ( 5,850) ( 4,850)
Decrease Nutrition Education Category ($34,524) ($33,880)
Provide an Aid-to—-Schools--Nutrition Ed. Category 34,524 33,880
Increase School Lunch $ 6,350 $ 5,350
COMPREHENSIVE EMPLOYMENT AND ‘
TRAINING ACT 182 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Eliminate Consultant ($28,150) (528,355
Increase Development & Training $28,150 $28,355
DISCRETIONARY GRANTS PROGRAM 184 Closed Closed
: Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION ACT--TITLE I 186 Closed Closed
’ GOV. Rec.
Assembly )
Reduce Out-of-State travel ($ 700) ($ 700)
Reduce In-State travel ( 2,000) ( 2,000)
Increase Aid-to-Schools $2,700 $2,700
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION ACT--TITLE IVB & C 188 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ($ 900) ($ 750)
Reduce In-State Travel ( 5,475) ( 5,400)
Increase Aid-to—-Schools $6,375 $6,150
Note: Send letter of intent indicating that Advisory
Committee should be reduced from current 17 members to
10 members.
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY "
EDUCATION ACT--TITLE IVC 190 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce In-State Travel ($ 6,800) ($ 7,800)
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ( 3,000) ( 3,000)
Total - Federal S§ 9,800) $§10!8002
Assembly
Provide Recodification Project $10,000 $10,000
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ($ 4,400) ($ 4,200)
Reduce In-State Travel ( 5,600) ( 5,800)

Note: Travel categories reduced in recommended proportion.

2LL63



@ P

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive

Budget
EDUCATION Page
CARE OF DEAF AND BLIND 193

Senate & Assembly

Increase General Fund
Correct Error in Multiple Handicapped
Category - General Fund

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY
EDUCATION ACT--TITLE VI 194

Senate

Reduce Out-of-State Travel
Reduce In-State Travel
Total - Federal

LEARNING DISABLED 196
CAREER EDUCATION 198
EDUCATION CIVIL RIGHTS--TITLE IV 200

TEACHER TRAINING FOR
HANDICAPPED CHILDREN 202

FLEISCHMANN SCHOLARSHIPS _ 204"
ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL-

TECHNICAL EDUCATION 206

COMMISSION ON POSTSECONDARY

INSTITUTIONAL AUTHORIZATION 208
DEPARTMENT OF MUSEUMS & HISTORY New
Senate

Add General Fund

Add Unclassified Administrator

Add Administrative Secretary (Grade 27-1)
Add Payroll Costs @ 13%

Add Out-of-State Travel

Add In-State Travel

Add Operating

Add Equipment

NEVADA STATE MUSEUM 211

Assembly

Increased General Fund
Add Holiday Pay
Increase Utilities

NEVADA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 214

Senate & Assembly
Decrease Gemneral Fund

Add Quarterly Sales

&

1 'l)
w9
A
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
$10,000 $10,000
$10,000 $10,000
Closed
($ 1,200) ($ 960)
( 7,100) ( 5,350)
(S 8!300) gg 6!310)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed
$50,220 §48,694
$23,100 $23,100
10,680 11,165
4,391 4,454
2,000 2,000
1,500 1,500
5,850 6,475
2,699
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
$10,020 $12,171
$ 3,020 $ 3,171
7,000 9,000
Closed Closed
(§7!500) (§7!500) (§7‘500) g§7,500)
$7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
o4



NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF MUSEUMS & HISTORY

BUDGET REQUEST 1979-1980 1980-1981 (:}
$57,463 $54,405
01 "Position: Administrator U $23,100 $24,255
Costs 3,234 3,392
27/
Executive Secretary,Grade-87.1 - 16,737 17,574
Costs ; 2,343 . 2,467
Total salaires & costs: $45,414 $44,430
02 Out-of-State Travel $2,000 $2,000
03 In-State Travel $1,500 $1,500 O |
04 Operating Supplies $ 100 $ 125
Communications Expense 1,500 1,800
Duplicating, Printing & Copying 500 500
Utilities 100 100
Building Rent 3,500 3,750
Dues & Registrations 150 150
TOTAL: $5,850 $6,475
05 Equipment:
Executive Desk $457.50 .
Gen.Office Desk 265,00 /n\
Executive Chair 315,00 =
Secreterial Chair 110,00 &
Chairs(4)w/arms
@$107/ea 428,00
Typewriter 800.00
Adding Machine 200.00
File Cabinet 123.00 $2,699
TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST: $57,436 $54,405



EDUCATION

NEVADA STATE COUNCIL ON THE

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce In-State Travel
Reduce State Program Funds

Cg(/b

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION
Executive
Budget Senate
Page 1979-80 1980-81.
ARTS 217 Closed .
Gov. KRec.

O

2
“\B\T

e\

Assembly
1979-80 1980-81

Closed

24,723) 25,423)
%S 4,723) %S 5,423)

( 20,000) ( 20,000)

<66



& @ O

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION EX \'\\ B! 1
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
EDUCATION ;
NEVADA STATE LIBRARY 220 Closed . Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
LIBRARY COOPERATION 223 Closed Closed
: Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
LIBRARY SERVICE IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM 226 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Add Title I $12,399
Add Title III 4,772
Decrease Title 1 ($ 7,200)
HIGHER EDUCATION STUDENT LOAN FUND 228 Closed Closed

Senate &-Assémbly
Eliminate General Fund (Come to Interim

Finance Committee) ($ 20,000) ($ 20,000) ($ 20,000) ($ 20,000)
Add Education Reinsurance Receipts 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total . . §180!000 §180!000 $180,000 $180,000
SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION ’ 230.2 Closed Closed

Senate & Assembly
Reduce General Fund by 10% ($78,852)  ($83,950) ($78,852) ($83,950)
(University to Determine Where Cuts to be Made.)

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA LAS VEGAS 230.6 Closed Closed
Senate
Corrections for Budget Errors. $ 9,794 ($ 324)
Add Back 14.83 Faculty Positions. 377,544 401,933
Total -~ General Fund $387,338 $401,609

(Current Work Program of 300.68 Less 7
Vacancies.)

Assembly
Increase General Fund §387!338 $200,642
Corrections for Budget Errors: $ 9,79 ($ 324)
Add Back 14.83 Faculty Positions in 1979-80
and 7.42 in 1980-81: 377,544 200,966
STATEWIDE PROGRAMS--UNLV 230.18 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Increase General Fund §13‘321 $13,888
Restore Museum Attendant Position $13,321 $13,888
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS--UNLV 230.20 Closed Closed
‘ “ Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA BUSINESS -
CENTER SOUTH 230.23 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

E6'7




O

JOINT

1979 LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE BUDGET

Executive

Budget
EDUCATION Page
CLARK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 230.26

Senate
Corrections for Budget Errors
Increase Utilities

Total - General Fund

Assembly

Increase General Fund
Corrections for Budget Errors
Reduction for Administrative Overhead
Add to Instruction
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA RENO 230.33
Senate
Corrections for Budget Errors
Add Back 30.47 Faculty Positions
Total - General Fund
(Current Work Program of 346.61 Less 11.76
Vacancies.)

Assembly

Increase General Fund

Corrections for Budget Errors

Add Back 30.47 Faculty Positions in 1979-80
and 15.23 in 1980-81

STATEWIDE PROGRAMS--UNR 230.46
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS--UNR 230.52
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA BUSINESS

CENTER NORTH 230.55

Senate & Assembly

Reduce General Fund

Reduce Total Positions from 66.66 to
61.66~-Average Salary & Fringe Benefits
Times 5 Positions

SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES 230.58
Assembly

Letter of intent of Hughes' Gift

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 230.62
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 230.64

Assembly

Increase General Fund

Add Investigation of Arid Land Development
with Drip Irrigation at Moapa/Pahrump Station
and at Fort Mohave Demonstration Farm:

O

;i
ACTION EX HIBI :
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980~-81. 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
$185,248 $202,805
17,100 17,100
§202!348 §219,905
§185,248 §152,805
$185,248 $202,805
( 100,000,
50,000
Closed Closed
(s 170) ($ 179)
854,958 909,774
$854,788 $909,595
$854,788 §454!708
($ 170) (S 179
854,958 454,887
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
(§81!759) (§84!740) (§81,759) S§84!740)
($81,759) ($84,740) ($81,759) ($84,740)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
§54!000 §46!000
$54,000 $46,000

2568




i

1979 LEGISLATURE
‘COMMITTEE BUDGET

JOINT ACTION
Executive
Budget Senate -
EDUCATION Page 1979-80 1980-81.
SYSTEM COMPUTING CENTER 230.66 Closed
Gov. Rec.
UNIVERSITY PRESS 230.70 Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Increase General Fund
Increase One-Half Time Admin. Aid II to Full-Time
Provide Contract Funds for Editing
WESTERN NEVADA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 230.72 Closed
Senate & Assembly
Increase General Funds $303,980 $288,440
Corrections for Budget Errors $203,480 $253,440
Reduction for Administrative Overhead
Increase for Utilities & Property Rent 100,500 35,000
Add to Instruction
NORTHERN NEVADA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 230.81 Closed
Senate & Assembly
Increase General Fund $41,887 $44,114
Corrections for Budget Errors $16,787 $17,789
Add Coordinator Compensation 12,100 12,825
Travel 6,000 6,500
Additional Student Help 7,000 7,000
WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGHER EDUCATION 230.88 Closed
Senate
Approve Governor's Amended Budget—-
Stipends ($22,550) $ 16,786
NATIONAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN 230.91 Elgggg
Gov. Rec.
DESERT RESEARCH INSTITUTE 230.92 Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Increase General Fund
Reduce Administration; Add Weather Modification for
Existing State-Funded Weather Modification Areas;

Add Truckee River Project; and Add Wind Energy
($35,000) Contingent on receipt of Federal Funds:

HUMAN RESOURCES

DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES 232
Senate

Add I.P.A. Grant

Add General Fund

Add Contract Services for Management Study

Closed
$36,000 $36,000
4,000 4,000
$40,000 $40,000
$40,000 $40,000

O

X nl il -

Assembly
1979-80 1980-81

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
§12!668

$ 5,168
7,500

$12,897
$ 5,397
7,500

Closed

$303,980
$203,480

$238,440

$253,440

(100,000)
35,000
50,000

100,500

Closed

$41,887
$16,787

12,100
6,000
7,000

$44,114
$17,789
12,825
6,500
7,000

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed

$163,669
$163,669

$196,945
$196,945

Closed

~ob9



O

Assembly

Decrease Appropriation
Add I.P.A. Grant

Transfer to Youth Services:
Chief, Juvenile Community Services
Reduce Board Salary
Reduce In—-State Travel
Reduce Operating Expenses
Add I.P.A. Data Management

O

en “\B\‘

u

($26,670)  ($26,875)

36,000

36,000

$9.330 §$9.125
$27,550) ($27,755)

(
( 1,1200 <
( 1,000) (
( 1,000) (
40,000
<a70

1,120)

1,000)

1,000)
40,000



@y (A

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
HUMAN RESOURCES
HEALTH PLANNING AND RESOURCES 234

Senate .
Cut 2 1/2 Existing Positionms:
.50 Management Assistant I
1.00 Research Analyst

1.00 Research Analyst (Certificate of Need)

Payroll Costs at 13%
Reduce Operating to $45,000 Each Year

Reduce In-State Travel to $10,000 Each Year

Reduce Training to $2,500 Each Year.
Total - Federal ($42,126) & ($46,170)
State ($14,041) & ($15,390)

Assembly

Decrease General Fund

Decrease Out-of-State Travel
Decrease In-State Travel

" Decrease Advertising/Public Relatioms
Decrease Office Equipment

Decrease Training

Decrease Data Development

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 237

Senate Reinstated

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Travel
Increase Grants

DIVISION OF AGING SERVICES 239

Senate
Reduce General Fund
Reduce Federal Funds

Eliminate 5 New Positions:
1.00 Program Specialist
1.00 Field Representative
1.00 Resource Specialist
1.00 Nutrition Program Rep. Trainee
1.00 Clerk Typist
Payroll Costs at 13%
Cut In-State Travel to $20,000 Each Year
Cut Operating to $63,000 Each Year
Cut Training to $25,000 Each Year

Assembly

Change General Fund

Eliminate Following Positions:
Program Specialist
Nutrition Program Rep. Trainee
Clerk Typist

Reduce Communications

Reduce Rent

Reduce Advertising & Public Relations

Reduce Office Equipment

Increase Local Projects

)

@

LS

\ T -
eX “\B
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
($ 5,233) ($ 5,495)
( 15,666) ( 16,398)
( 14,840) ( 15,533)
( 4,646) ( 4,865)
( 7,475) ( 9,922)
( 6,986) ( 7,835)
( 1,321) ( 1,512)
($56,167) ($61,560)
(§14!015) (§14!000)
($ 200) ($ 200’
( 794) ( 903)
( 2,500) ( 2,500)
( 407)
( 1,021) ( 1,212)
( 9,500) ( 8,778)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($ _312) (8 312)
($2,600) ($2,600)
2,288 2,288
Closed Closed
($53,538) ($61,708)
($29,485) ($27,348)
GE0Z)  (589,056)
($11,672) ($12,200)
( 12,760) ( 13,342)
( 12,200) ( 12,760)
( 11,165) ( 11,672)
( 6,714) ( 6,994)
( 7,086) ( 7,406)
( 5,000) ( 6,000)
( 11,426) ( 13,682)
( 5,000) ( 5,000)
(8 _1,298) $ 514
($13,585) ($14,351)
( 13,023) ( 13,765)
( 8,090) ( 8,570)
( 600) ( 600)
( 700) ( 700)
( 1,500) ( 1,500)
( 3,800)
40,000 40,000

<7l



HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE HEALTH OFFICER

Senate
.Remove New P051t10n

Remove Equipment for New Position

Reduce Training to Actual
Total - General Fund

Assembly

Decrease General Fund
Add Indirect Cost Funds

Eliminate Account Clerk
Eliminate Personnel Technician
Reduce Equipment

Reduce Training

VITAL STATISTICS

Assembly

Decrease General Fund
Eliminate Biostatistician

SILICOSIS PROGRAM

BUREAU OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
SERVICES

Senate
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
and $38,000 2nd Year
Reduce Training to $5,000

General Fund

Assembly

Reduce General Fund

Reduce OQut-of-State Travel
Reduce In-State Travel

Reduce Communications Expense

TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Communications Expense

N

O

0., -
/

@,

Out-of-State Travel to $500
In-State Travel to $35,000 1lst

23

g\l
1979 LEGISLATURE ey W
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
243 Closed Closed
($12,616) ($12,616)
( 1 586)
1,083) 1,083)
15,285 f 13,699)
($46,843) (847,002)
19,350 20,245
$§27!4932 5§26!7572
( 13,023) ( 13,202)
( 11,801) ( 12,472)
( 1,586)
( 1,083) ( 1,083)
246 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
(§27.550) (827,755)
($27,550) ($27,755)
249 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
250 Closed Closed
($6,674) ($8,034)
($ 650) ($ 705)
Year
( 3,824) ( 3,929)
( 2,200) ( 3,400)
($7,593) ($7,813)
) (S 650) (§ 705)
( 4,000) ( 3,929)
( 2,943) ( 3,179)
254 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
1,250 1,350)
($ 1,250) ($ 1,350)

2872



G }%'P\

-

-

1979 LEGISLATURE arg\d
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION E*‘
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
HUMAN RESOURCES Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
DENTAL HEALTH 257 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.

Assembly
Decrease General Fund ($10,398) ($22,758)
Add Pay Patient Fees 8,250 16,500

($ 2,148) (S 6,258)
Delete Dental Hygienist (Carson City) ($14,148) ($14,952)
Add Contract Services 12,000 12,000
Delete Equipment ( 3,306)
BUREAU OF MATERNAL AND CHILD

HEALTH 260 Closed
Senate
Add SSI Title XVI $87,000 $87,000

Social Worker (Grade 37) $19,415 $20,386

Medical ‘Care 67,585 66,614
Add Developmental Disabled Grant $63,549 $63,549

Salary & Fringe Benefits (1 Project

Coordinator, 1 Teacher, 2 Teacher's

Aides, 1/2 Time Secretary) $56,467 $59,290

Travel 2,000 2,000

Operating 5,082 2,259
Reduce Training to $1,000 Each Year -

General Fund ($2,000) ($2,000)
Add CCS Medical Mgmt. Specialists (3) $33,495 $38,280
Add Senior Account Clerk (1) 8,988 9,387
Add Payroll Costs 7,025 8,262

Total $49,508 $55,929
Reduce Medical Care ($31,508) ($35,929)

Reduce Blue Shield ( 18,000) ( 20,000)

Total ($49,508) ($55,929)

BUREAU OF HEALTH FACILITIES 265 Closed Closed
Senate

Reduce Printing & Duplicating ($ 434) ($ 658)

Replace License Fees with General Fund $5,000 $5,000

Total - General Fund $4,566 $4,342
Assembly
Decrease Gemeral Fund ($24,162)  ($25,361)
Decrease Hospital Licensure Fees ( 5,000) ( 5,000)

($29,162) ($30,361)
Transfer to Youth Services:

Health Facilities Supervisor II ($24,037) ($24,236)
Decrease In-State Travel ( 2,500) ( 3,500)
Decrease Operating ( 2,625) ( 2,625)
CONSUMER HEALTH PROTECTION

SERVICES 268 Closed Closed
Senate
Correct Radioactive Disposal Revenue $1,027 $1,993
Decrease General Fund (S$1,027) ($1,993)

Reduce In-State Travel to $55,000 Each
Yedr - General Fund ($6,606) ($6,606)




O Q%)

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget

Page

HUMAN RESOURCES

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Increase Radioactive Disposal Fees

Eliminate Public Health Sanitarian II
Decrease Qut-of-State Travel

DRINKING WATER PROGRAM 271
HEALTH DIVISION--NUTRITION 272
Senate

Remove New Position
Payroll Cost @ 13%

Reduce In-State Travel to $11,000 & $12,000

Reduce Training to $500
Remove Equipment for New Position
Total - All General Fund

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Add W.I.C. Funds

Delete New Public Health Nutritiomist II
Reduce In-State Travel

Reduce Equipment

Reduce Training

IMPROVED PREGNANCY OUTCOME 274

Senate & Assembly
Reduce Federal Funds
Reduce Training

@

1
ol
v W
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
($17,490) (819,310)
1,027 1,933
(516,463) (317,377)
($16,313) (817,227)
( 150) ( 150)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
($13,342)  ($13,957)
( 1,734) ( 1,814)
( 5,418) ( 5,439)
( 1,195) ( 1,195)
( 880)
($22,569) ($22,405)
($26,638) ($28,230)
2,709 3,294
(§23,9292 S§24,936)
($15,436) ($16,302)
( 6,418) ( 7,439)
( 880)
( },195) ( 1,195)
Closed Closed
(§3,000) g§3!0002 (§3,000) ($3,000)
($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,000) ($3,000)
2874




@ (k)

O

LA

1979 LEGISLATURE ,‘“A
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION \3\‘
A\
A
Executive
Budget Senate . Assembly
P 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
HUMAN RESOURCES —8% 2 _ X A
SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM
FOR WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN 276 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Change Federal Funds 52 96
Reduce Out-of-State Travel ($ 757) (§ 598)
Increase Administrative Expense 2,709 3,294
Reduce Training ( 1,900) ( 2,600)
HEALTH AID TO COUNTIES 279 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Increase Capitation to $1.00 & $1.10 -
General Fund $93,742 $160,142
VENEREAL DISEASE CONTROL 280 Closed Closed
Senate .
Reduce General Fund ($23,168) ($35,569)
Increase Federal Funds 9,376 20,307
Total ($13,792) ($15,262)
Remove Com. Disease Officer (§13,957) ($14,603)
Adjust Salaries & Payroll Costs ( 1,665) ( 1,559)
Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $750 ( 750) ( 900)
Reduce Operating ( 10,258) ( 16,331)
Increase Aid to Counties 17,888 23,781
Remove CDP ( 5,050) ( 5,650)
- Assembly ; é
Reduce Appropriation ($21,668)  ($33,919)
Increase Federal Funds 9,376 20,307
S§12!292) (§13!612)
Adopt Revised Budget (Attached)
BUREAU OF LABORATORY AND RESEARCH 283 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Reduce Training to $3,000 - All General Fund ($1,500) ($1,500)
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 287 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
IMMUNIZATION PROGRAM 290 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
FAMILY PLANNING 293 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($ 3,350) ($ 3,420) ($ 3,000) ($ 3,000)
Reduce Social Services ( 33,150) ( 33,780) 30,000) ( 30,000)
($36,500) 37,200) 33,000) 33,000)
Reduce Contract Services ($23,000) ($23,000) ($23,000) ($23,000)
Reduce Medical ( 10,000) ( 10,000) ( 10,000) ( 10,000)
Reduce Training to $1,000 ( 3,500) ( 4,200)
DRUG LICENSING 296 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
URANIUM MILLS LICENSING 298 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL DISPOSAL 300 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.



0L5<

v C CGNTRGL = Continued ‘o
100-3218 \ | ‘ s §¢.107
1977-13 ) 1978-79 e e I L B | ettt ettt 1980-dl======mmm— e
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GUV EICIUR Lku. AGENCGY GUVERNOR LEG
PRUGRAM REQUEST RECLFHENDS AP, * REQUEST RECUSKENLS AP,

REGULAR APPRCPRIATI{CN $ 82,834 $ 82,834 “s - 89,109 $ 89,109

BAL Fab FROM CLD YR $ 1,340 $ $:23¢

AL Fiud TC NEW YR $ 9,236~

PRIUR YEAR PERS REBATE $ 3

e gieu S REERY ¥ .

GCHORRHEA GRALT ' $ 119,722 $ 163,052 5 149,708 $ 149,708 s 160,639 5 160,639
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE =~ ¢ 111,874 8 172,685 8 232,542 . % ____ 232,542_. S ...249,748 ___%____249,748__
EXISTING PGSITICNS

ADMINV AIC 1l RANGE A 1.G0 7,51C  l.6C 9,234 L.0C 9,284+ . 1.00 9,952 1.CG 9,952 ¢
Tac‘uxxkog‘sgﬁgeaggztcsn 1.00 13,341 R

2N FRUM Ch . ; '

'c'é"'r‘g-%'{§:”(s"sé'3}£§{ I 1.06 13,307 Lo 13.307E 4e00 14,265 1. 14,26SE

JidM | e E F Lun O . . “la ° s
TCTAL eX 13T 146 " 2.60 qco 20,289 poc P0,28540. 3160 20,912 he¢f 20,912
$ 50,917 $ 21,251 ¢ 42,830 $ 42,830 45,129 3 45,129
MGCW POSITIGNS ;" T

A3PINV AIC 11 RANGE A 1.00 7,910

TCTAL NEW 1.00
$ 1,91C

NOUSTRLAL IMSURANCE 3 517§ 362 s 3 $ s 8

SCTIREMENT ; $ 4,073 $ 1,700 $ 3 ggg $ 3323 $ 3 ??f $ 3%’2

PLASGNLEL ASSESSMENT s 444 5 191 s '35 3 '339 . s 1490 $ » 550

crnmbanBiar tH 7EN S S| K S T A

ChoerFlLLT 2 ED tuid

DoRLLGCATED SELARY H 2,753 132 132 148 148

e Y T e e e e e e S 167 Y _______167 _ o223 S 223
TOTAL SALAWe~PRYBOLL =~ & @ 37,305 & @ Zh406 % 49,583 _._ S _____ 49,588__ e 52,746 % ____52,746_
TCYAL CUT-CF-STATE TRAVEL S 631 1 1,500 s L,50C  § 1,500 3 L,692C ¢ 1,650
TGIAL IN-STATE TRAVEL % 6,057 S G432C $ Bs312 3 6,312 $ 9,152 9,152
————————————————————————————————— -1--———-————-———--—————----——————--——————-———"——-—-—.—————-——-—- D D D D D G D D S - - D T T ) G T D N D D T D - - - -

CFF SUPPLIES & EXPEMSE $ 325 $ 1,658 ¢ 2,557 5 2,557 s $

CPERATIHG SUPPLIES A 6,993 3 10, 7155 »22 ' 4,405 35405

(,c:;'trJ.&S;“Eﬁl{‘és’gzgg g g.ésg $ 0.3.152 : 4,800 5 4,800 $ 5.550 i 5,550

AN R b h j $ Z K M 4 $

[HSURALLE ENPENSE H st B! "2 % 2,648 % 25 6 g 2;820 ¢ 2,8%¢

CCATARACTUAL SEAVICES $ 9,900 $ 9,900 $ 10,800 ‘ 10,8007

; . . . =
Note: Salaries will be adjusted to current level as in other budgets. This will lower appropriation to produce figures =
-

shown on subcommittee report.




vV C
306~
1977-78 1978179 N L e e e | B0 ] e e = —
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GUVEKNOR LEG. AGENCY GGVERNUR LEG
. OGRAN REQUEST RECUHMENDS  AP. REQUEST RECONHENDS  AP.
SInES GINED Glod FRENEE £ 43 $ co 114 s L, 114070000 s 14143 $ 1 1(30“"“\
- = e * —
10V FUBLIC _REL EXPENSE 5 20 ' ; 8 R e '
KEQ. G DENT. EXPENSE $ 9% 3 3i764 S 45,140 5 45,140 QIZT00 00 47,960 3 47.960 ()—
KISC Equipment Lease s 9,236 1,800 1,800 "7 1,980 1,980 _—
TCTAL CPERATING EXP 5 15,711 § 47,814  $ 67,969 3 67,969 /s 73,676 3 73,676
ESULPMENT - s 150 s T o MR 1,603 § 1,693€) __
ALD YO COUMTIES $ 29,858 ¢ 86,640 § 104,528 $ 104,528 e $ 110,421  $ 110,421 _=
co? ‘ $ 2 aaEmea s s _
TRAINING g 85 $ 1,000 $ 500 s 500 ______ s 500 500 ___
IEle_:EE‘_'EI_EE"“‘D”““55 $ _ LilsBIC 4 Jitc8C 3 212,562.___S_____ 232,542 _________ % ____ 249,748 __3_____ 209,748 _____
AGENCY BALANCE ' '
State funds B 3
0l Two Positions plus fringe (FY80,$5334.00 and FY81$5987.00)
04 Rent and N O
Med, & Dental Expense (Drugs)
FY80 $42,640.00 and FY81 $45,200.00 ‘
05 Equipment
‘.
™
>
. ©®
-
o
-
A

- 484 -

e A2



@ @ '

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
HUMAN RESOURCES Page
DIVISION OF MENTAL HYGIENE AND
MENTAL RETARDATION 301

Senate '

Reorganization Changes

Delete Associate Administrator Mental Hygiene

Delete New Position Chief MH-MR Evaluation

Add Transfer from NMHI, Chief MH/MR Evaluation
(Psychologist V)

Add- Deputy Administrator MH/MR (U)

Add Area MH Coordinator North (U)

Add Area MH Coordinator South (U)

Add Payroll Costs at 13%
Total - Reorganization Changes

& 2

\1
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed

($29,325) ($29,325)
( 21,102) ( 22,104)
23,160 24,271
35,000 35,000
33,000 33,000
33,000 33,000
16,141 16,285
$89,874 $90,127

2378



&

' @"°

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
HUMAN RESOURCES Page
DIVISION OF MH/MR (Continued) 301

Decrease Qut-of-State Travel to $2,500
Decrease In~-State Travel to $18,000
Operating Changes Per Budget Office:
Reduce Office Supplies
Reduce Operating Supplies
Reduce Communications Expense
Reduce Training to $20,000

Total - General Fund

MENTAL RETARDATION 305
NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE .307
Senate

Reorganization Changes

Delete Institute Director

Transfer Sr. Account Clerk

Transfer Psychologist V

Delete 1/2 of Sr. Psychiatrist lst year;
all the 2nd year

Delete Sr. Psychiatrist, Range C

Add 1/2 Time Psychologist III

Add Accountant from RMHC

Add Institute Business Mgr. I from CBS Washoe
Add New Position, Med. Program Coordinator (U)

Add 5% for Supervision (Psychologlst V)
Payroll Costs @ 13%

Add New Category Psychiatric -Contract Svcs.

Total - Reorganization

Limit Salary Money for New Positious
to $50,000 Each Year
Payroll Costs @ 13%
Reduce In-State Travel to $5,000
Reduce Printing to $1,673
Reduce Medical & Dental to $100,000
Increase Utilities to Request
Total - General Fund

RENO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 316

Senate
Reorganization Changes

Delete Clinic Director
Transfer Accountant
Add Sr. Account Clerk for NMHI
Add 5% for Supervision (Psychologlst V)
Payroll Costs at 13%
Total - Reorganization

Reduce In-State Travel to $9,000
Reduce Equipment
Reduce Training to $2,500

Total - General Fund

O

S oy T
R &2

</

£y \{\B\“ -
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
(s 375) ($ 605)
( 1,894) ( 3,486)
( 1,138)
( 955)
( 3,887)
( 9,800) ( 9,800)
$77,805 $70,256
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed
($ 35,000)
($ 9,996) ( 10,422)
( 23,160) ( 24,271)
( 21,733) ( 43,466)
( 44,416)
9,281 9,747
17,524 17,524
21,102 21,102
23,750 47,500
- 1,400
2,180 ( 7,839)
44,416
$ 18,948 ($ 23,725)
($ 55,042) ($ 59,811)
( 7,155) ( 7,775)
( 2,000) ( 2,000)
( 1,746)- ( 400)
( 21,995) ( 21,995)
103,492 176,093
$ 34,502 $ 60,387
Closed
($26,674)  ($26,674)
( 17,524) ( 17,524)
9,996 10,422
1,400 1,400
L 4,264)  ( 4,209)
($37,066) ($36,585)
($ 3,400) ($ 3,400)
( 15,600)
( 3,000) ( 1,500)
g§59,0662 (§41,4852




' 1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

EX HIBIT
Executive .
Budget Senate Assembly
CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES-- )
WASHOE 320 - Closed
Senate
Reorganization Changes
Delete Clinic Director ($32,246) (832,246)
Transfer Business Manager ( 21,102) ( 21,102)
Transfer Account Clerk ( 10,029) ( 10,474)
Add 5% for Supervision (Psychologist V) 1,275 1,338
Payroll Costs @ 13%7 . ( 8,073) ( 8,123)
Total - General Fund ($70,175) ($70,607)
INSTITUTE LAND EXCHANGE - .324 Closed
; Gov. Rec.
LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 325 Closed
Senate
Reorganization Changes
Delete Clinic Director (829,325)
Change Assistant Administrator to Institute
Business Manager III $2,914 1,764
Add 5% for Supervision (Psychologist V) 1,400
Payroll Costs at 13% 379 ( 3,401)
Total Reorganization $3,293 ($29,562)
Reduce Other Contract Services ($4,300) ($ 4,730)
Increase Food Services Center Category 4,300 - 4,730
Reduce In-State Travel to $15,000 . _ ( 2,364) ( 4,100)
Total - General Fund ) _ $ 929 ($33,662)
LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER--
FOOD SERVICE CENTER 331 Closed
Senate
Remove Meals on Wheels ($322,515) ($347,759)
CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES--
LAS VEGAS 333 3 Closed
Senate
Reorganizational Changes
Delete Clinic Director , ) ($32,246)
Delete Business Manager ($18,524) ( 19,409)
Delete Sr. Account Clerk ( 9,796) ( 10,227)
Add 5% for Supervision 1,400 1,400
Payroll Costs @ 13% ( 3,500) ( 7,863)
Total - General Fund ($30,420) ($68,345)
HENDERSON MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 337 Closed ‘ .
Senate
Reduce Training to $7,500 -
All General Fund ($5,986) ($6,169)
RURAL CLINICS 342 Closed
Senate
Add Building Rent for Elko (Delete CIP 79-27) $53,750 $53,750
Reduce Training to Work Program (_5,000) ( 3,500)
Total - General Fund: $17,116; $24,698 $48,750 $50,250

NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE--
NEON PROGRAM 348 Closed

Gov. Rec. : “2ESD




1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

EX HIBIT )
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
HUMAN RESOURCES
FACILITY FOR THE MENTAL OFFENDER 349 Closed
Senate
Reorganization' Changes
Delete Clinic Director ($32,246) ($32,246)
Delete Business Manager ( 19,792) ( 20,785)
Add Account Clerk from CBS Washoe 10,029 10,474
Add 5% for Supervision (Psychologist V) 1,450 1,470
Payroll Cost @ 13% ( 5,273) ( 5,341)
Total - General Fund S§45|8322 S§46.4282
FAMILY SUPPORT 353
GENETICS 355 Closed
Gov. Rec.
DESERT DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 358 Closed
Senate
Reorganization Changes
Delete Clinic Director ($ 30,748) ($ 30,748)
Payroll Costs @ 13% ( 3,997) ( 3,997)
Total Reorganization - General Fund ($ 34,745) ($ 34,745)
Increase Title XIX $314,761 $426,853
Reduce General Fund ( 314,761) ($426,853)
Total - General Fund Reduction
$349,506; $461,598
SIERRA DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 363 Closed
Senate
Reorganization Changes
Delete Clinic Director ($ 30,748) ($ 30,748)
Payroll Costs @ 13% ( 3,997) ( - 3,997)
Total Reorganization - General Fund ($ 34,745) ($ 34,745)
Increase Title XIX $385,046 $503,196
Reduce General Fund ($385,046) ($503,196)
Total - General Fund Reduction
($419,791; $537,941)
COMMUNITY TRAINING CENTERS 367 Closed
Senate
Put in Pre-School Program:
Pre-School Grants $13,320 $14,760
Program Administration 21,240 23,754
Total - General Fund $34,560 $38,514
FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM 371 Closed
) Gov. Rec.
SENIOR COMPANIONS 373 Closed
Gov. Rec.
RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 375 Closed
Gov. Rec.
RESIDENT PLACEMENT ACCOUNT 377 Closed ;
Gov. Rec. i581




@@

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

EX pigid —
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
HOMAN RESOURCES Page 1979-80 1980-81 19?? 80 1980-81
WELFARE ADMINISTRATION 378 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce General Fund ($ 40,593) (§ 45,865)
Reduce Federal Funds ( 78,798) ( 89,033)
($119,391) 5§134!898)
Decrease for ADC Caseloads:
Eligibility Workers ( 94,777) ( 57,692)
Eligibility Supervisor ( 22,529)
Administrative Aid - Range A ( 9,257) ( 9,523)
Total Salaries & Payroll Costs ($104,034) ($ 89,744)
Cut In-State Travel to $200,000 Each Year ( 2,337) ( 18,524)
Cut Maintenance of B & G to $90,000 Each Year ( 13,646) ( 20,822)
Cut Other Contract Sves. to $110,000 Each Year ( 16,066) ( 18,033)
Add Additional Dep. Attormey Gen. to Legal & Court 25,666 25,666
Cut Printing to $21,000 Each Year ( 3,856) ( 6,314)
Cut Training to $20,000 Each Year ( 5,118) ¢ 7,127)
Assembly
Decrease General Fund ($ 68,404) ($ 71,155)
Decrease Federal Funds . ( 93,558) ( 98,583)
($161,962) ($169,738)
Decrease for ADC Caseloads:
Eligibility Workers ($ 94,777) ($ 57,692)
Eligibility Supervisor ( 22,529)
Administrative Aid — Range A ( 10,645) ( 10,951)
Eliminate Coordinator--Child Abuse ( 19,199) ( 20,263)
Transfer to Youth Services: '
Child Care Services Officer - ( 19,180) ( 19,370)
Reduce In-State Travel ( 9,400) ( 28,700)
- Reduce Operating ( 6,0000 ( 5,500)
Reduce Training ( 2,761) ( 4,733)
AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN 386 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($408,000) ($220,500) ($408,000) ($220,500)
Reduce Federal Funds ( 408,000) ( 220,500) ( 408,000) ( 220,500)
Reduce Caseload to 9,500 and 10,000 ($816,000) ($441,000) ($816,000) ($441,000)
ASSISTANCE TO AGED AND BLIND 388 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
CHILD WELFARE 390~ Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
MEDICAL CARE UNIT 394 Closed Closed
Senate
Decrease General Fund for Reduction in ADC ($305,520) ($168,030)
Decrease Federal Funds for Reduction in ADC ( 305,520) ( 168,030)
Decrease Medical Payments ($611,040) ($336,060)
Increase General Fund for Adjustments
in M.R. Budgets $264,437 $301,831
Increase Federal Funds for Adjustments
in M.R. Budgets 264,436 301,830
Increase Med. Paymts. for Adjust. in M.R. Budgets $528,873 $603,661
Reduce General Fund ( 1,614) ( 2,623)
Reduce Federal Funds ( 1,614) ( 2,623)
3,228) 5,256)
Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $2,500 (¢ 1,0000 ($ 1,000)
Reduce In-State Travel to $25,000 (  2,228) ( 4,246)
o83



@ @'® O

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION EX HIB ) 1
Executive g
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
HUMAN RESOURCES - i
Assembly
Change General Fund : ($ 42,733) $132,150
Change Federal Funds ( 42,734) 132,151
() 85,467) §264'301
Reduce Out-of-State Travel (¢ 1,000) ($ 1,000)
Reduce In-State Travel ' ( 2,000) ( 2,000)
Reduce Training ( 300) ( 300)
Reduce Medical Care for Reduced ADC ( 82,167) 267,601

FOOD STAMPS 399 Closed Closed

Senate
New Budget for Increased Caseload:
Add 54 Positions lst Year, 6 More 2nd Year $ 745,646 $ 873,651
Increase In-State Travel 18,874 22,568
Increase Operating 50,763 63,182
Increase Equipment 41,814 6,686
Increase Transaction Costs 36,447 46,150
Total $ 893,544 $1,012,237
New Program Total $3,402,503 $3,616,585
Change Funding to 60-40 on New Program
Increase General Fund $ 106,522 $ 144,460
Increase Federal Funds ) 787,022 867,777
Assembly
Reduce General Fund _ ($§ 627,239) ($ 651,087)
Reduce Federal Funds ( .627,239) (651,087
Reduce Program ($1,254,478) (81,302,174
PURCHASE OF SOCIAL SERVICES 404 . Closed Closed
c Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT 406 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Add $50,000 General Fund One-Shot for Revolving Fund ($50,000) ($50,000)
HOMEMAKING SERVICES 410 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
FEDERAL CUBAN REFUGEE PROGRAM 411 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
INDOCHINESE REFUGEE PROGRAM 412 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

2383




o

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

&

Executive
Budget
_Page
HUMAN RESOQURCES
WORK INCENTIVE PROGRAM 413
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 414
CHILD PROTECTION 416
TITLE XX DAY CARE 417
Senate
Deleted the Program
All Federal Funds
REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION 419
Senate
Reduce In-State Travel to $8,500
Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $3,000
Reduce Training to $2,500
Total

Assembly

Reduce Assessments

Reduce In-State Travel

Reduce Out-of-State Travel

Reduce Training

Eliminate Administrative Aid II, Range B
Eliminate Internal Auditor

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 422
SOCIAL SERVICES—-VOCATIONAL
REHABILITATION 428

EX HiBIT  __
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. - Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($187,000) ($187,000)
Closed Closed
(¢ 1,500) ($ 1,500)
( 500) ( 500)
( 2,450) ( 2,450)
(S 4,450) (S 4,450)
31,835) S§33|380)
($ 1,500) ($ 1,500)
( 500) ( 500)
( 2,450) ( 2,450)
( 9,798) ( 10,366)
(17,587) ( 18,564)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
~o84




PN

v

O

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
HUMAN RESOURCES —2Rs
SERVICES TO THE BLIND 430
SOCIAL SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 434
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE 436
Assembly
Reduce Out-of-State Travel
Increase In-State Travel
SPECIAL APPROPRIATION--ALCOHOL
AND DRUG 440"
INDEPENDENT LIVING 441
HOMEBOUND INDUSTRIES 442

BUREAU OF DISABILITY ADJUDICATION 444

Senate

Reduce Operating Category to 1978 Actual

($103,750) - All Federal

BUSINESS ENTERPRISE CONTINGENCY

FUND

447

&

EX HIBIT
Senate » Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 lg§g:§£
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
S§1,000) $§1|000)
$1,00 $1,000
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec;
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($9,357) ($15,625)
Gov. Rec.

Gov. Rece.

~u83




o A @

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION \ T
Ex Hi®
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
HUMAN RESOURCES Page l212:§9 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
COMMITTEE TO HIRE THE HANDICAPPED 448 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce General Fund (81,544) (8$1,547)
Reduce Out—-of=State Travel ($ 500) ($ 500)
Reduce In-State Travel (¢ 500) ( 500)
Reduce Agency Publication (  544) ( 547)
YOUTH SERVICES AGENCY 450 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly :
Add General Fund $136,968 $138,370
Add Federal Funds 13,290 13,290
$150,258 SI51,660
Establish Positions:
Administrator (U) $ 29,000 $ 29,000
Deputy Administrator (U) 25,260 25,260
Account Clerk 8,967 9,415
Management Assistant 9,796 10,285
Chief, Child Care Services (U) 17,720 17,720
Health Surveyor I 14,937 15,683
Fringe Benefits 13,738 13,957
Total Salary $119,418 $121,320
Out-of-State Travel 1,000 1,000
In-State Travel e 8,000 8,000
Operating 18,520 18,520
Equipment . = 1,000 500
Youth Services Advisory Board 1,120 1,120
Child Care Services Board 1,200 1,200
SOUTHERN NEVADA CHILDREN'S HOME 452 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate .
Increase General Fund $16,876 $17,014
Reduce School Lunch to $29,639 ( 15,398) ( 15,398)
$ 1,478 $ 1,616
Remove Perquisites & Include Unclassified
Salary (Other Building Rent) ($ 3,600) ($ 3,600)
Add Cottage Couple Substitute 5,078 5,216
NORTHERN NEVADA CHILDREN'S HOME 455 Closed Closed
2 Gov. Rec.
Senate
Add General Fund $1,478 $1.616
Remove Perquisites & Include Unclassified
Salary (Other Building Rent) ($3,600) ($3,600)
Add Cottage Couple Substitute 5,078 5,216
NEVADA YOUTH TRAINING CENTER 458 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce General Fund §§9|000§ ($9,000)
Reduce Buildings & Grounds Maintenance ($3,000 ($3,000)
Reduce Clothing & Uniforms ( 2,000) ( 2,000)
Reduce Instructional Supplies ( 4,000) ( 4,000)
Assembly
Reduce General Fund : - ($30,670)  ($24,943)
Authorize Gymnasium Rental 2,500 2,500
Increase Library Grant 7,085
($21,085) ($22,443)
Eliminate Building Custodian ($ 9,415) ($ 9,970)
Reduce Operating ( 14,170) ( 14,973)
Provide Category for Gymnasium Maintenance 2,500 2,500 |

. =586




& i O

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

gx nigiT
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
HUMAN RESOURCES __Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
YOUTH TRAINING CENTER--ELEMENTARY
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT
TITLE 1 462 Closed Closed
' ' Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
NEVADA GIRLS TRAINING CENTER 464 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce Stipends & Travel ($2,900) ($3,000)
All General Fund
Assembly .
Reduce General Fund . §§481892% §§49|290§
Eliminate Assistant Superintendent $25,917 $26,119
Youth Training Center Counselor (22,975) ( 23,171)
GIRLS TRAINING CENTER--ELEMENTARY
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT
TITLE I 468 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

CE8Y




@

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Add Restitution Grant (LEAA)

O

1
gx wiBlh
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
79-8 80-81 1979-80 1980-81
HUMAN RESOURCES .. bk L& B =
YOUTH PAROLE 469 Closed Closed
Senate )
Reduce Clothing & Uniforms ($ 500) ($ 1,000)
Reduce Stipends & Travel ( 5,200) ( 5,200)
Reduce Printing ( 500) ( 1,000)
Reduce Alt. Placements for Error Second Year ( 3,000)
Total - All General Fund (§6,200) ($10,200)
Assembly
Reduce General Fund ($31,488) ($31,776)
Eliminate Parole Counselor ($20,992) ($21,184)
Eliminate Parole Counselor (.50%) ( 10,496) ( 10,592)
YOUTH PAROLEE FOSTER HOMES 473 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly .
Increase General Fund $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
Correct Error in Foster Home Placements $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
BOYS SCHOOL/GIRLS SCHOOQOL OUTSIDE
AGENCY CARE 474 Closed Closed .
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
SPRING MOUNTAIN YOUTH CAMP 475 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
- HOME OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD 476 Closed Closed
! Gov. Rec. :
Assembly
Reduce General Fuad ($30,000) ($31,300)
Reduce Caseloads to 30 Girls Per Year ($30,000) ($31,500)
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON CHILDREN
AND YOUTH 477 Closed - Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
PROBATION SUBSIDIES 478 Closed
Senate
$348,520 $338,478

2588




| a0 i
@ o {ey O
1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITIEE BUDGET ACTION EX nipltT el

Executive

Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
PUBLIC SAFETY —— Bl i)
DEPARTMENT OF PRISONS .
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR 482 ’ Closed Closed
. Gov. Rec.
- Assembly )
Add General Fun $430,899 - $440,656
Transfer from Institutional Budgets:
Academic Teachers (8) $178,012 $181,456
Remain in Office of Director:
Institutional Chaplian 22,975 23,171
Psychologist V 31,648 31,860
Sr. Institutional Dentist 36,648 36,869
Sr. Physician - Range C 48,826 49,069
Add Sr. Physician - Range A _ ) 43,939 44,173
Psychologist IV ' ’ 28,851 29,058
$390,899 $395,656
Add Gate Money $ 40,000 $ 45,000
SOUTHERN NEVADA CORRECTIONAL
CENTER 488 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
NORTHERN NEVADA CORRECTIONAL
CENTER "492 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly )
Reduce General Fund ($182,958) ($233,653
Transfer to Office of Director: .
Academic Teachers (4) . : ($ 91,861) ($ 92,684,
Do Not Transfer from Office of Director:
Institutional Chaplain ( 22,975) ( 23,171.
Psychologist V ( 31,648) ( 31,860
Sr. Institutional Dentist ( 36,648) ( 36,869
Sr. Physician - Range C ( 48,826) ( 49,069
‘ ($231,958) ($233,653.
Prison Farm Equipﬁent : $ 49,000
NEVADA STATE PRISON 497 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly ' .
Reduce General Fund ($135,966) ($163,062)
Transfer to Office of Director: ,
Academic Teacher (3) . ($ 63,176) ($ 65,601)
Delete Sr. Physician - Range A ( 43,939) ( 44,173)
Delete Psychologist IV . ( 28,851) ( 29,058)
Delete Correctional Officer Trainee (2) ( 24,230)
($135,966) ($163,062)
HONOR CAMP 501 Closed Closed
Senate
Add General Fund $636,745 $206,255
Add Transfer from NNCC 38,752 42,420
Add Transfer from SNCC 29,880 32,934

$705,377 $281,609

Increase Northern Honor Camp to 100

Increase Operating . $ 52,449 $ 57,201

Increase Equipment 17,461

Increase Honor Camp Expansion 80,000

Increase Recreation 140 140
Total Northern Camp $150,050 $ 57,341

: 2383




o

Add Southern Honor Camp
Correctional Sergeant (1)
Sr. Correctional Officer (1)
Correctional Officer (3)
Payroll Costs
Holiday Pay
Differential

Total Salaries & Payroll Costs
Operating
Equipment

Total Southern Camp

Assembly

Add General Fund

Add Correctional Officer Trainee (2)
Increase Operating

Increase Honor Camp Expansion

@)

$ 17,526  $ 17,524
15,994 15,99
41,325 41,883
11,728 12,722

1,715 1,755

1,647 1,659

$ 89,933 § 91,537

126,194 132,731
339,200

$555,327  $224,268

O

cv U\B‘T "j

$99,230
$24,230
35,000
40,000




)

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

PUBLIC SAFETY

NEVADA WOMEN'S CORRECTIONAL
CENTER

Assembly

Decrease General Fund

Transfer to Office of Director:

Academic Teacher (1)
Delete Cook III

NEW PRISON

DEPARTMENT OF PRISONS--PRISON
GRANT ACCOUNT

PRISON WAREHOUSE FUND

Assembly

@

g\l
g W
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
503 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
$§35‘461z $§36a373)
($22,975) ($23,171)
( 12,486) ( 13,2022
507 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
"'509 N Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
510 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

Send Letter of Intent directing the State Purchasing Administrator to oversee the Warehouse

operations and provide advice to the Prisons concerning purchasing.

PAROLE AND PROBATION

Assembly

Decrease General Fund

Delete Parole & Probation Officer (2)

Reduce Special Retirement
Reduce In-State Travel
Reduce Operating

Reduce Equipment

PAROLE AND PROBATION--CRIME
COMMISSION GRANTS

RESTITUTION CENTERS (NORTH AND
SOUTH)

Assembly
Add General Fund
Add Client Income .

Add:
Correctional Lieutenant (2)

Senior Correctional Officer (2)

Correctional Officer (8)
Field Supervisor (2)
Employment Counselor I (2)

Operating

Equipment

511 ' Closed
Gov. Rec.

515 Closed
Gov. Rec.

Not in Budget

Closed

é§341429§ §§39,506)
$26,046 ($32,604)
( 224) ( 280)
( 3,743) ( 4,052)
( 2,376) ( 2,570)
( 2,040)
($34,429) ($39,506)
Closed
Gov. Rec.
$310,334 $246,538
96,000 144,000
§406.334 §390.538
$ 33,540 $ 35,282
27,042 28,438
99,376 104,552
27,042 28,438
28,214 29,680
$215,214 $226,390
$128,460 $164,148
$ 62,660 $ =0-
Zo91




JOINT

S

1979 LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE BUDGET

ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
PUBLIC SAFETY
PAROLE BOARD 516

Senate & Assembly

Increase General Fund

Add Longevity

Increase In-State Travel to $12,000
Contract Services

STATE PLANNING AGENCY

Agsembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Federal Funds

Delete Chief of Planning and Training

IDENTIFICATION AND COMMUNICATIONS
DIVIS[ON--STATHI

PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND
TRAINING PROGRAM (POST)

Senate
Reduce In-State Travel to $6,000 Each
All General Fund

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Contract Services

SMALL COUNTY AND INDIAN JUSTICE
PLANNER

SYSTEMS AND STATISTICAL SERVICES

CRIMINAL CASE HISTORIES/OFFENDER-
BASED TRANSACTION STATISTICS

519

524

Year

527

529

531

Senate

1979-80

Closed |

$4,309 $4,359
$ 300 $ 350

2,509 2,509
1,500 1,500

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closgg
Gov. Rec.

Closed

(52,93%) ($3,649)

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.

1980-81.

Y

| WY

-

ey w18\

Assembly

1979-80 1980-81

Closed

$4,009

$2,509
1,500

$4,009

$2,509
1,500

Closed

($ 9,148)
( 18,607)

($ 8,875)
( 18,675)

( 27,550) ( 27,755)

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed

($3,160) ($3,160)

(53,160) ($3,160)

Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed

Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.




@ )

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
: oo Budget
PUBLIC SAFETY __FPage
INVESTIGATION AND NARCOTICS--
DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSISTANCE (LEAA) 533

Senate
Reduce Vehicle Purchases to $20,000 Each Year
General Fund

Assembly

Increase General Fund
Increase Communications Board Assessments

Note:
Send Letter of Intent on Category Transfers

DIVERSIONARY INVESTIGATIVE UNIT 537
CRIME COMMISSION--FEDERAL GRANTS 539
DEPARTMENT OF THE MILITARY 541
Assembly

Letter on PBX Operator

ADJUTANT GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

FUND 544
NATIONAL GUARD BENEFITS 545
Senate

Reduce to $50,000
All General Fund

Assembly
Reduce General Fund

CIVIL DEFENSE AND DISASTER
AGENCY 546

@ -

\ 1
X wi'®
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
($34,000) ($43,000)
897 773
$897 $773
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
($10,000) ($10,000)
(§4|200) £§4,200)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

2c93

-




PUBLIC SAFETY

HARDWARE PROGRAM

RADEF PROGRAM

SURPLUS PROPERTY--NATIONAL WEATHER

SERVICE GRANT

FEDERAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

ADMINISTRATION

CIVIL DEFENSE PERSONNEL AND
ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM

NCP GRANT

Assembly
Deleted Program

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Assembly
Reduce General Fund
Reduce Federal Funds

Eliminate Student

Reduce In-State Travel
Return Program to D.M.V.

TRAFFIC SAFETY FEDERAL GRANTS

S

1979 LEGISLATURE

@

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION \ 1
EN n'g
Executive
Budget Senate . - Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
548 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
549 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
551 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
553 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
555 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
556 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
557 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
($ 475) ($ 586)
( 4,278) ( 5,283)
i %§4,753; §§5!869)
$3,840 $4,163
) ( 913) ( 1,706)
560 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

<094




Q%

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
REGULATORY
COMMERCE DEPARTMENT - DIRECTOR 562
Senate

Reduce General Fund

Add Transfer from Credit Union & Thrift Co.

Add Other Building Rent Which Was Omitted

Reduce Out-of-State Travel to $550 Each Year

Total - All General Fund

Assembly

Decrease General Fund
Add Agency Reimbursements

Decrease Qut-of-State Travel
Add Other Building Rent

INSURANCE DIVISLON 564

Senate
Eliminate New Positions for Fire Support:
Chief Special Deputy
Administrative Aid
Payroll Costs @ 13%
Total - General Fund

Assembly
Decrease General Fund

Delete Management Assistant II
Delete Chief Special Deputy
Delete Administrative Aid II
Decrease Qut-of-State Travel
Decrease In-State Travel

INSURANCE RECOVERY FUND ’ 567
INSURANCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 568
UNCLAIMED LIFE INSURANCE FUNDS 569

INSURANCE EXAMINERS REVOLVING FUND 570
PREPAID FUNERAL AND CEMETERY FUND 571

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE
COMMISSIONERS 572

<::> :

\ 1
£ ni®
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
S§3!360) g§3!383)
$3,360 $3,383
$1,770 $2,167
( 1,450) ( 1,450)
§ 320 § 717
($2,590) ($2,216)
3,360 3,383
§ 770 §1!167
($1,000) ($1,000)
1,770 2,167
Closed Closed
($25,500) ($25,500)
( 7,910) ( 8,255)
( 4,343) ( 4,388)
37,753 (338.143) v
$§51.883) (§53!599)
($11,506) ($12,160)
( 28,912) ( 29,119)
( 9,415) ( 9,970)
( 550) ( 600)
( 1,500) ( 1,750)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
e QT




@ 14

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

o)

“ ———
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly

REGULATORY _ Page 1979-80 1980-81 1379-80 1980-81
THRIFT COMPANIES 573 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reduce Reserve ($840) ($846) ($840) ($846)
Add Transfer to Director's Budget $840 $846 $840 $846
FIRE MARSHAL 574 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reinstate Fire Marshal at 1978 Level:

General Fund $ 82,034 $ 79,315 $ 82,034 $ 79,315

Book & Pamphlet Sales 100 100 100 100

Licenses & Fees 20,360 22,396 20,360 22,396

Transfer Health Division 14,328 15,011 14,328 15,011
Total §116!822 §116|822 $116,822 §116!822
Salaries & Payroll Costs (5 Positions) $100,193 $102,857 $100,193 $102,857
OQut-of-State Travel 846 846 846 846
In-State Travel 8,538 8,538 8,538 8,538
Operating 7,245 4,581 7,245 4,581
CREDIT UNION DIVISION 576 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Reduce Reserve ($2,520) ($2,537) ($2,520) ($2,537)
Add Transfer to Director's Budget $2,520 $2,537 $2,520 $2,537
DIVISION OF SAVINGS AND LOAN 578 Closed Closed
Senate & Assembly
Increase General Fund $18,501 $18,326 $17,501 $17,326
Add 1 Senior Examiner $16,501 $17,326 $16,501 $17,326
Add In-State Travel for New Examiner 1,000 1,000
Add Equipment for New Examiner 1,000 1,000
DIVISION OF BANKING 580 Closed Closed

Gov. Rec.

Assembly
Decrease Out-of-State Travel ($ 650) ($ 700)
Increase Training $§ 650 $ 700
MOBILE HOME AND TRAVEL

TRAILER FUND 5§2 Closed Closed

Gov. Rec.

Assembly
Reduce Owners Certification Program ($20,596) ($20,732)
Eliminate 2 Registration Clerks ($19,596)  ($20,732)
Reduce Equipment ( 1,000)

2586




REGULATORY

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Senate & Assembly
Add Developmental Disabilities
See Attached Budget

REAL ESTATE INVESTIGATIVE FUND

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE

Senate & Assembly
Decrease General Fund

Delete Assistant Administrator/Real Estate

Add Principal Clerk
Adjust Payroll Costs @ 13%
Decrease In-State Travel
Delete Training

REAL ESTATE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

REAL ESTATE RECOVERY ACCOUNT
DIVISION OF HOUSING

RACING COMMISSION

RACING COMMISSION (HENDERSON)

Senate & Assembly
See Attached Budget

@35

1979 LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE BUD(

JOINT GET ACTION

Executive
Budget Senate
Page 1979-80 1980-81.
584 Closed

Protection & Advocacy Program

587 Closed

Gov. Rec.

588 Closed

($14,821)

($22,104)
8,988

¢ 1,705) (

($22,104)
9,387
1,653)

593 Closed

Gov. Rec.

594 Closed
Gov. Rec.
595 Closed
Gov. Rec.
597 Closed
Gov. Rec.

New Budget Closed

-

($14,370)

O

Assembly

1979-80

($16,413)

(

(
(

1980-81

Closed

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
$§16!997)

($25,348)
10,851

$25,148)
10,335

1,100) (
500)

2,000
500.

Closed ‘
Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed

Gov. Rec.

Closed

Gov. Rec.

Closed

v
~r

~33J'7



8657

NEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY PROGRAM

101-3812

Balance Forward from Old Year

Protection and Advocacy Revenue

Total Funds Available

New Positions

Director -~ Protection and Advocacy

Advocacy Specialist
Management Assistant I
Total Positions

Industiral Insurance
Retirement

Personnel Assessment

Group Insurance

Payroll Assessment
Unemployment Compensation
Total Salary/Payroll

Total Out-of-State Travel
Total In-State Travel

Office Supplies and Expense
Communications Expense
Printing, Duplicating, Copying
Contract Services

Equipment Repair

Building Rent

Dues and Registrations

Total Operating

Office Furniture and Equipment

Total Agency Expenditures

Program

m
P
=
-
o

1979-80 1980-81
No. Agency No. Governor No. Agency No. Governor
Pos, Request Pos.. Recommends Pos. Request Pos. Recommends
$19,500 $19,500 $ p
39,887 39,887 61,801 61,8
$59,387 $59,387 $61,801 $61,801
1,00 $18,354 1.00 $18,354 1.00 $19,226 1.00 $19,226
1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,957 1.00 13,957
_.50 4,494 .50 4,494 .50 4,694 .50 4,694
2.50  $36,190 2.50 $36,190 2.50 $37,877 2.50 $37,877
$ 485 $ 485 $ 583 $ 583
2,895 2,895 3,030 3,030
326 326 341 341
1,944 1,944 2,412 2,412
72 72 76 76
145 145 152 152
$42,057 $42,057 $44,471 $44,4
. $ 500 $ 500 $ 500 $ 500
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
$ 600 $ 600 $ 600 $ 600
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
50 50 50 50
4,680 4,680 4,680 4,680
200 200 200 200
$14,230 $14,230 $14,230 $14,230
$ 600 $ 600 $ 600 $ 600
$59,387 $59,387 $61,801

$51,0



® Qb @

-t
1979 LEGISLATURE w8\’
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDCET ACTION EX
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81. 1979-80 1980-81
REGULATORY i i ——— _ —
GAMING CONTROL BOARD 598 Closed Closed
Senate
Increase General Fund $76,808 $103,481
Remove Overtime ($20,000) ($ 20,000)
Remove Terminal Annual Leave ( 60,000) ( 75,000)
Add Management Assistant I 8,988 9,387
Add Administrative Aid - Range A 7,910 8,255
Add Agent II - Finance (3 the lst Year
and 1 the 2nd Year) 67,200 89,600
Add Agent I - BKGR (2 the lst Year
and 1 the 2nd Year) 38,500 57,750
Add Equipment (2 Clerical @ $1,586 &
7 Agents @ $1,020) 8,272 2,040
Increase Training to $30,000 Each Year 10,000 10,000
Payroll Costs @ 13% 15,938 21,449
Assembly
Decrease General Fund %§78!805) ($93,970’
Remove Overtime $20,000) ($20,000)
Remove Terminal Annual Leave ( 60,000) ( 75,000)
Increase Comm. Board Assessment 1,195 1,030
GAMING CONTROL BOARD
INVESTIGATIVE FUND 607 Closed Closed |
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION : 608 Closed i Closed
Senate & Assembly |
Increase Balance Forward ' $ 4,303
Increase Regulatory Assessments $328,598 $351,153 $340,123 $340,123
Total Available $328,598 $351,153  $340,123 $344.,426
Add 3 Auditor V Positions $ 80,500 $ 80,500 $ 92,025 $ 92,025
Add Deputy Commissioner (U) 34,500 34,500 34,500 . 34,500
Add Statistician/Economist 31,050 31,050 31,050 31,050
Add Funds for Reclassifications 81,148 87,111 81,148 68,859
Increase Operating 93,810 93,278
Increase Contract Services 93,810 93,278
Increase Equipment for New Positions 3,287 3,287
Increase Reserve 4,303 24,714 4,303 24,714
Assembly Note: Positions status and salary determined by salary subcommittee. |
TAXICAB AUTHORITY 612 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Increase Reserve $5,000 $5,000
Reduce In-State Travel to $20,000 ($5,000) ($5,000)

2599




1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
REGULATORY -
LABOR COMMISSION 615
Senate '

Reduce General Fund

Reduce In-State Travel to $15,000 Each Year

Assembly
Increase General Fund

Increase Other Contract Services
INSPECTOR OF MINES 618
Senate

Reduce General Fund

Reduce In-State Travel to $11,000

Reduce Salaries

ATHLETTC COMMISSION 620
Deposit All Fees in the General Fund
General Fund Appropriation

Increase Out-of-State Travel

Increase Building Rent

Increase Contract Services
Total

DAIRY COMMISSION 622

AT

@&

gx w18l
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
5§3!000) S§3!000)
($3,000) ($3,000)
$1,080
$1,080
Closed Closed
égs!soo) §§10,000) ($7,974) ($6,770)
8,500 $10,000
(87,974) ($6,770)
Closed
($346,796) ($160,000)
§ 86,718 $ 85,832
$ 4,458 $ 2,700
2,581 2,539
2,100 100
$ 9,139 $- 5,339
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

2GCO



@&

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND
NATURAL RESOURCES--DIRECTOR'S
OFFICE 626

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Postpone Auditor Position

Senate

Move Legal Secretary to Legal & Court (No Cost)

Eliminate New Auditor Position
Remove Equipment for New Auditor
Total - All General Fund

DIVISION OF PARKS

Senate

Reduce Equipment

Assembly

Increase General Fund

628

Increase .50% Management Assistant I at

Clear Creek to Full-Time
Increase .50% Administrative Aid II at

District VI Headquarters to Full-Time
Add Law Enforcement Specialist at Tahoe

Add Law Enforcement Specialist at Lahontan

Add Equipment

STATE PARK PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS--DIVISION
OF STATE PARKS

VIRGINIA AND TRUCKEE RAILROAD

Senate

Remove $5,000 for Mule Tractor

634

637

638

O

($25,000) ($10,000)

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed

($5,000)

2
gx #1817
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
(§14!791)
($14,791)
($14,791) ($15,076)
( 1,420)
5§16,211) S§15,076)
Closed Closed

$56,884 841,795

$ 5,939 $ 6,237
6,097 6,210
14,674 14,674
14,674 14,674
15,500
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed
Gov. Rec.

0L



1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

O

<602

.‘ -
gx wiBlh
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
CONSERTAT N AR R CTL TR Page 1979-80 1980-81  1979-80 1980-81
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 640 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Budgeted 50%Z of Water Commissioners' Salary
from Water District Funds:
Reduce General Fund ($12,932) ($13,033)
Increase Water District Funds $12,932 $13,033
CALTIFORNIA-NEVADA INTERSTATE
COMPACT 644 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY 645 Closed
Gov. Rec.
|
DIVISION OF WATER PLANNING 646 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Assembly
Reduce- General Fund ($25,848) ($26,167)
Delete Sr. Urban Planner ($24,808) ($26,167) |
Delete Equipment ( 1,040)
DIVISION OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION
AND ARCHEOLOGY 649 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Reduce Historic Pres. Fed. Funds to $64,500 ($ 5,134) (s 7,780)
Reduce General Fund to $85,000 Each Year ( 6,361) ( 8,705)
Total S§11!4957' $§16,485)
Reduce In-State Travel to $4,000 Each Year ($ 3,500) ($ 3,500)
Eliminate Training ( 500) ( 500)
Salary Savings ( 2,361) ( 4,705)
Operating Reductions ( 5,134) ( 7,780)
DIVISION OF STATE LANDS 652 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.



1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget
Page
CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE
STATE MULTIPLE USE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE ON FEDERAL LANDS 655
CAREY ACT TRUST FUND™ 656

DIVISION OF CONSERVATION DISTRICTS -658

DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES 660

Assembly

Reduce General Fund

Delete Engineering Geologist III
Decrease In-State Travel
Decrease Equipment

Senate _
Increase In-State Travel (General Fund)

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION DIVISION 662

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION : 664

Senate

Remove Training _

Reduce Printing to $5,000 Each Year
Total - All General Fund

Assembly
Reduce General Fund &
Reduce In-State Travel

@

cv ulglT —id

Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rece. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
5§24,403)
(821,633)
( 1,750)
( 1,020)
$2,000 $2,000
Llased Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
($1,000) ($1,000)
( 1,000) ( 1,000)
S§2,000) ggz,ooo)
$§2,1642 $§5,537)
($2,164) ($5,537)

. <6(C3




% e

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION EX HIBIT —
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 » 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE - : m——
DIVISION OF FORESTRY 669 Closed Closed
Senate
Reduce General Fund ($161,808) ($112,113)
Reduce Inmate Program ( 60,000) ( 60,000)
Total - Budget Reduction ($221,808) ($172,113)
Remove Existing Inmate Program Positions (5) ($ 80,838) ($ 83,611)
Remove New Inmate Program Positions (2) ( 27,170) ( 28,702)
Remove Trucks ( 50,000)
Remove Inmate Operating Category ( 60,0000 ( 60,000)
Reduce Cons. Communications Category ( 3,800)
Assembly
Increase General Fund $1,792 1,545
Increase Communications Board Assessment $1,792 $1,545
FORESTRY HONOR CAMP New Budget Closed
Senate
General Fund $375,521 $221,270
Inmate Program 85,000 85,000
Total - New Budget $460,521 $306,270
Northern Honor Camp Existing Positions (5) $ 80,838 $ 83,611
_ Northern Honor Camp New Positions (4) 52,142 55,106
Southern Honor Camp Positions (2) 26,071 27,553
Total Salaries and Payroll Costs $159,051 $166,270
Operating — Northern 207,600 100,000
Operating - Southern 93,870 40,000
YOUNG ADULT CONSERVATION
CORPS (YACC) 676 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
FORESTRY NURSERIES 677 Closed Closed
é Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
FOREST AND WATERSHED
REHABILITATION 681 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
FOREST FIRE SUPPRESSION 63& Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 683 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

k"
=
i
N



@

1979 LEGISLATURE

Remove General Fund (In S.B. 333)

@

($104,681) ($147,160)

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION Ex HIB | T “j
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE K -
DIVISION OF RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT 687 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
DIVISION OF CONSERVATION AND
PLANNING 689 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Add New Grant Program
Add General Fund $ 55,000 $ 55,000
Increase Federal Funds. 338,000 338,000
Total - New Grant Program $393,000 $393,000
Add 3 New Positions (Program Director,
Engineer & Clerical) § 54,500 $ 54,500
Increase In-State Travel 2,500 2,500
Increase Operating 53,000 53,000
Add Energy Audits 283,000 283,000
STATE ENERGY RESOURCES ADVISORY |
BOARD 691 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
WESTERN INTERSTATE ENERGY
BOARD/WINB 694 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
COLORADO RIVER RESOURCES 695 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
Senate
Add Interest Income $§22,750 $22,960
Add General Fund 50,638 73,566
Total - Increases $73,388 $96,526
Add Power Marketing Engineer (Grade 43) $22,104 $23,209
Add Attorney (One-Half Time lst Year;
Full-Time 2nd Year) 16,000 33,600
- Add Sr. Legal Steno (Grade 25) 9,796 10,286
Payroll Costs @ 13% 6,227 8,722
Total - Salaries & Payroll Costs $§54,127 $75,817
Increase In—-State Travel 1,280 1,700
Increase Out—of-State Travel 3,696 4,920
Increase Operating 10,059 14,089
Increase Equipment 4,226
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 697 Closed
Senate

o
(—w
N




CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE

FISH AND GAME NEVADA BOAT ACT

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DIVISION OF PLANT INDUSTRY

MEAT INSPECTION

Assembly
Increased Fee Authority

Added Poéition
Decreased In-State Travel
Added Reserve

ALFALFA SEED RESEARCH

AGRICULTURAL REGISTRATION AND
ENFORCEMENT FUND

LIVESTOCK INSPECTION FUND

O43

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget

Page

703

705

708

709

710

712

@

3

1
)
gx W
Senate Assembly |
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed - Closed
Gov. Rec.
315,663 $17,476
$13,640 $14,530
( 1,400) ( 1,400) -
3,423 4,346
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.




CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE

VETERINARY MEDICAL SERVICES

APIARY INSPECTION FUND

INSECT ABATEMENT

PREDATORY ANIMAL AND RODENT
CONTROL COMMITTEE

Senate & Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Add Revenue from Fur Sales

GRAZING BOARDS CONTRIBUTIONS

WOOLGROWERS PREDATORY ANIMAL
CONTROL COMMITTEE

SHEEP COMMISSION

NEVADA JR. LIVESTOCK SHOW BOARD

Opy

1979 LEGISLATURE

@

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION B\‘
gy B!
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
715 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
717 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
718 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
719 Closed Closed
$§100!000) 5§2001000) 100,000) S§2001000‘
100,000 200,000 100,000 $200,000
721 Closed Closed
Gov. Rac, Gov. Rec.
722 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
724 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.’ Gov. Rec.
725 Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.




CONSERVATION/AGRICULTURE

MINING COOPERATIVE FUND

COMSTOCK HISTORIC DISTRICT
COMMISSION

Assembly

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Travel

NEVADA HIGH SCHOOL RODEO
ASSOCIATION

Senate

@

1979 LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE BUD(

JOINT

Executive
Budget

Page

726

728

730

Agency Request - All General Fund

Assembly

Increase Ganaral Fand
Increase Rodeo Tosts

HIGHWAY FUND AND MOTOR VEHICLES

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

Senate
Highway Fund:
Remove Drivers License Fees

732

Remove Approp. to Drivers License Division

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES--
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Senate
Add Furuniture (Highway Fund)

RECORD SEARCH PROGRAM

Assembly
Add Highway Fund
Record Search Program

Add 18 Administrative Aid II
Add 2 Management Assistant II
Add 1 Records Supervisor

Add shift Differential

Add Fringe Benefits

Add Operating

Add In-House EDP Equipment
Add Equipment

Add Reversion to Highway Fund

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Senate & Assembly

Increase Highway Fund
Add Rent for Fallon Office

740

New Budget

742

Y

-
“\B\‘
GET ACTION 12N
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 . 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
§§5002 §§5002
$500) $500)
Closed Closed
$5,000 $5,000
32,599 $2,500
52,5990 52,3500
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
($1,071,000) ($1,109,000)
$1,311,494 $1,327,199
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec.
$1,500
$ 76,000 $ -0~
480,000 792,000
556,000 792,000
$111,663 $183,462
15,379 25,322
9,607 15,827
3,177 5,220
20,974 34,475
160,800 264,306
35,600 53,800
14,400 23,760
5,045 -0-
340,155 450,134
Closed Closed
$10,800 $10,800 $10,800 §10!800
$10,800 $10,800 $10,800 $10,800
ZE08




JOINT

1979 LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE BUD(

Executive
Budget
Page
HIGHWAY FUND/MOTOR VEHICLES
HIGHWAY PATROL 745

Senate
Increase Other Contract Services

Assembly
Decrease General Fund

Increase Highway Fund
Add User Fees

Increase Overtime
Increase Other Contract Services
Increase Communications Board Assessment

HIGHWAY PATROL SPECIAL 750

Senate & Assembly

Reduce Vehicle Operation

Add $50,000 Each Year to Equipment for
New Patrolmen

Change Reserve Category

HIGHWAY PATROL GRANT ACCOUNT 753
DRIVERS LICENSE DIVISION 754
Senate

Add 1 Clerk & 1 Keypunch Operator from
FTA (General Fund)

Change from Highway Fund to General Fund:
Highway Fund
General Fund

Total - General Fund $1,330,885;$1,347,440)

MOTOR CARRIER DIVISION 758

REGISTRATION DIVISION 762

Senate & Assembly
Decrease Highway Fund
Increase Printing
Decrease Equipment

AUTOMATION DIVISION 767

Senate & Assembly

Increase Highway Fund

Adjust for Facility Charges

Increase In-House Category

Increase Communications Board Assessment

&

i
1 =
GET ACTION
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
$6,609 $5,093
($54,000) ($54,000)
55,135 51,061
54,000 54,000
$55,135 $51,061
$30,000 $30,000
6,609 5,093
18,526 15,968
Closed Closed
($62,910) ($65,820) ($62,610) (865,320
50,000 50,000 49,328 49,950
12,910 15,820 13,282 15,870
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed
$ 19,391 $§ 20,241
($1,311,494)($1,327,199)
1,311,494 1,327,199
$ 19,391 $ 20,241
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
g§16l958) $§ -0- ) g§16,958) §§ =0=J
$25,800 $28,000 $25,800 $28,000
( 42,758) ( 28,000) ( 42,758) ( 28,000)
Closed Closed
$40,592 $30,319 $48,012 $29,620
$21,824 $11,551 $25,061 $ 7,247
18,768 18,768 18,768 18,768
4,183 3,605

26C3



HIGHWAY FUND/MOTOR VEHICLES

® ¢

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

FAILURE TO APPEAR PROGRAM

Senate & Assembly

Abolish

Decrease General Fund

Decre
Total

Delete All Positions and Costs
In-State Travel

Reduce
Reduce

Reduce In-House EDP
Facility Charges
Cards & Forms

Reduce
Reduce

MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL

Program:

ase Fees

Operating

MISCELLANEOUS

GENERAL FUND SALARY ADJ!USTMENTS

HIGHWAY FUND SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNIVERSITY CLASSIFIED SALARY

ADJUSTMENTS

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATION

Executive
Budget

Page

770

772

777

778

779

780

@

1
ex HiBltT =
Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
($71,074)  ($75,462) ($71,074)  ($75,462)
( 20,000) ( 20,000) ( 20,000) ( 20,000)
(891,074)  ($95,462) ($91,074)  ($95,462)
($41,608) ($44,013) ($41,608) ($44,013)
( 1,613) ( 1,742) ( 1,613) ( 1,742)
( 18,423) ( 19,897) ( 18,423) ( 19,897)
( 25,800) ( 25,800) ( 25,800) ( 25,800)
( 3,180) ( 3,410) ( 3,180) ( 3,410)
( 450) ( 600) ( 450) ( 600)
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

2610




MISCELLANEOUS

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY FUND

OAST ADMINISTRATION

WORK INCENTLVZ PROGRAM

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

BOND INTEREST AND REDEMPTION
FUND

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE--
FLEISCHMANN GRANT

CLEAR CREEK YOUTH CENTER

&

1979 LEGISLATURE

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Executive
Budget

Page

783

784

785

786

787

789

791

@

EX HiBIT o
.Senate Assembly
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed
Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Closed Closed
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

“oil




MISCELLANEOUS

COMPREHENSIVE EMPLOYMENT AND

TRAINING ACT'

BOARD OF PARDONS

UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM

Senate & Assembly

Indefinitely Postponed

CARSON CITY TAXES

Senate & Assembly

Maintain the Formula

1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION

Reduce General Fund
Reduce Highway Fund
Reduce NIC

Executive
Budget Senate
Page 1979-80 1980-81
793 Closed
Gov. Rec.
794 Closed
Gov. Rec.
795 Closed

@

gx w18l . -B

Assembly
1979-80 1980-81

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed
Gov. Rec.

Closed

($3,550,000) ($3,669,000) ($3,550,000) ($3,669,000)

796 Closed Closed
($86,253)  ($86,253) ($86,253) ($86,253)
( 11,283) ( 11,283) ( 11,283) ( 11,283)
( 2,379) ( 2,379) ( 2,379) ( 2,379)
(599,915)  ($99,915) ($99,915)  ($99,915)




S

1
£ ¥ piel
1979 LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
. Page 1979-80 1980-81. 1979-80 1980-81
MISCELLANEOQOUS et e - - - -
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 801 Closed Closed
Project
#79~1  Remove Closed Circuit TV (3 24,200) Gov. Rec.
79-2 Provide Fencing rather than enlarge
Courtyards ( 39,400) Gov. Rec.
79-4 Hook to Elko Sewer System ( 62,000) (s 62,000)
79-6 Reduce Inspection Fees ( 7,000) ( 7,000)
79-10 Remove Sprinkler System ( 3,000) Gov. Rec.
79-11 Increase for Stead Armory 12,500 12,422
79-12 Reduce Construction .Costs ( 50,000) ( 50,000)
79-14 Delete Project ( 692,000)
79-15 Delete Project ( 705,000)
79-17 (Note: Approved as recommended. If (Contingent upon receipt
‘ Fleishmann funds do not materialize, of Fleishmann Funds.)
scale the project back or come to IFC.)
79-18 Reduce Construction Costs ( 59,600) ( 696,000)
79-19 Reduce Handicapped Provisions in Certain ( 389,631)
Buildings, A/E Fees, Contingency Percentage
79-20 Build to 10-Year Plan & Remove Scale ( 646,600) Gov. Rec.
79-21 Remove Noise Dampner Project ( 35,000)* Gov. Rec.
79-23 Patch & Seal Road Instead of Overlay ( 75,000) ( 75,000)
79-25 Remove ROTC ( 850,000) ( 4,587,700)a
79-27 Delete Project ( 688,600) ( 688,600)
79-30 Decrease General Fund ( 200,000)a
79-31 Approve Design—-—Construction Appropriation
to be approved by 1981 Legislature ( 10,222,300) ( 5,910,000)
79-32 Add Fire Proof Vault 15,700 15,700
79-34 Reduce General Fund ( 57,000) ( 57,000)
79-35 Remove Parking, Drapes & Carpeting ( 355,000)
79-35 Remove Asphaltic Concrete Paving, Parking, ( 701,140)
Landscaping Around Tennis Courts, Regis-
trars's Vault, Frampton Panels, & Museum
Service Yard, A/E Fees, Contingency Percen-
tages
79-38A Add Adolescent Unit 1,169,000 1,169,000
(Use Bldg. IX)
79-40 Reduce Pavement Project ( 25,000) ( 25,000)
79-41 Delete Project Except for Well ( 469,700)
79-42 Reduce for Construction Economies ( 300,000) ( 300,000)
77-49 Reduce for Construction Economies ( 373,000) ( 2,297,000)
79-55 Provide for Design & Engineering--Con- 275,100%* .
struction to be Approved by 1981 Legis-
lature (Note: Authorization to spend
student fees for the design & planning
of the Learning Resources Center at
cccce.)
Add DRI Roof 15,750
Add Special Childremn's Clinic 800,000
Total - General Fund ($12,640,500) ($15,899,899)"

(a) See Attached Report for Recommended Authorized Funding for Projects

(b) Difference from Executive Budget
(c) Difference from Revised Governor's Recommendations
* HECC Funds

%% Student Fee Funds

&

(§16,962,321)c

Zodd




8 ) \
o @

1979 LEGISLATURE -

JOINT TOMMITTEE BUDGET ACTION g8\’
1
Executive
Budget Senate Assembly
Page 1979-80 1980-81 1979-80 1980-81
MISCELLANEQUS .
PARK IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 811 Closed Closed
General Federal General Federal
Fund Funds Fund Funds
Senate & Assembly
Delete Berlin/Ichthyosaur ($ 45,290) ($ 45,290) ($ 45,290) ($ 45,290
Beaver Dam--Materials Only ( 11,287) ( 11,287) ( 11,287) ( 11,287,
Delete Dayton Park ( 80,364) ( 80,364,
Fort Churchill--Same amount as Fed. ( 22,000) ( 22,430) ( 430

(Remove Interpretative Overlook)

V. & T. - Delete ( 49,400) ( 49,400)
Master Planning - Delete ( 23,500) ( 23,500)
Reduce Consultants 19,750) 28,975) ( 19,975

Total £§17112272 (8 _56,577) S§261,2462 ($157,346
'MARINA DEVELOPMENT 812 Closed - Closed

Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT

SYSTEM Closed

Senate

Changes from Agency Request:
Eliminate Assistant Investment Analyst,
Retirement Technician (2nd Year) and
File Clerk (2nd Year) ($ 8,960) ($ 32,377)
Reduce Board Member Fees to $7,920 Each Year ( 5,680) ( 8,080)
Reduce Board OQut-of-State Travel to $2,445

Each Year ( 3,180)" ( 3,961)
Reduce Staff Out-of-State Travel to $10,000

Each Year ¢ 7,125) ( 8,906)
Reduce Board In-State Travel to $15,000

Each Year ( 3,833) ( 5,716)
Reduce Staff In-State Travel to $12,000 . '

Each Year ( 2,134) ( 3,033
Reduce Police & Firemen Comm. In-State Travel ( 2,388) ( 2,642)
Reduce Operating ( 76,959) ( 85,271)

Total ($110,259) ($149,986)




CAPITAL

Project
#79-1

79-2

79-4

79-6

79-10
79-11
79-12
79-14
79-15
79-17

79-18
79-19

79-20
79-21
79-23
79-25
79-27
79-30
79-31

79-32
79-34
79-35
79-35

79-38A

79-40
79-41
79-42
77-49
79-55

Total

{,_)

IMPROVEMENTS 801

Remove Closed Circuit TV
Provide Fencing rather than enlarge
Courtyards
Hook to Elko Sewer System
Reduce Inspection Fees
Remove Sprinkler System
Increase for Stead Armory
Reduce Construction Costs (
Delete Project
Delete Project
(Note: Approved as recommended. If
Fleishmann funds do not materialize,
scale the project back or come to IFC.)
Reduce Construction Costs (
Reduce 'Handicapped Provisions in Certain
Buildings, A/E Fees, Contingency Percentage
Build to 10-Year Plan & Remove Scale
Remove Noise Dampner Project
Patch & Seal Road Instead of Overlay
Remove ROTC
Delete Project
Decrease General Fund
Approve Design--Construction Appropriation
to be approved by 1981 Legislature (
Add Fire Proof Vault
Reduce General Fund (
Remove Parking, Drapes & Carpeting (
Remove Asphaltic Concrete Paving, Parking,
Landscaping Around Tennis Courts, Regis—
trars's Vault, Frampton Panels, & Museum
Service Yard, A/E Fees, Contingency Percen-
tages

PN NN NN

Add Adolescent Unit

Reduce Pavement Project (
Delete Project Except for Well

Reduce for Construction Economies (
Reduce for Construction Economies (

Provide for Design & Engineering--Con-
struction to be Approved by 1981 Legis-
lature (Note: Authorization to spend
student fees for the design & planning
of the Learning Resources Center at
cccc.)

Add DRI Roof

Add Special Children's Clinic

Closed

24,200)

39,400)
62,000)
7,000)
3,000)
12,500
50,000)

59,600)

646,600)
35,000)*
75,000)

850,000)

688,600)

10,222,300)

15,700
57,000)
355,000)

1,169,000

25,000)

300,000)
373,000)
275,100%*

- General Fund

($12,640,500)

t

&

* w8V closed
Gov. Rec.
Gov. Rec.

($ 62,000)

(. 7,000)
Gov. Rec.

12,422

( 50,000)

( 692,000)

( 705,000)

(Contingent upon receipt
of Fleishmann Funds.)

696,000)

(

( 389,631)
Gov. Rec.
Gov. Rec.

( 75,000)

( 4,587,700)a

( 688,600)

( 200,000)a

( 5,910,000)

15,700

( 57,000)

( 701,140)
1,169,000

(Use Bldg. IX)

( 25,000)

( 469,700)

( 300,000)

( 2,297,000)

15,750
800,000

($15,899,899)P
($16,962,321)c

(a) See Attached Report for Recommended Authorized Funding for Projects
(b) Difference from Executive Budget

(c) Difference from Revised Governor's Recommendations

* HECC Funds
%% Student Fee Funds

2eds




@)

PARK IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Senate & Assembly
Delete Berlin/Ichthyosaur
Beaver Dam--Materials Only
Delete Dayton Park
Fort Churchill--Same amount as Fed.
(Remove Interpretative Overlook)
V. & T. - Delete
Master Planning — Delete
Reduce Consultants
Total

MARINA DEVELOPMENT

@ T
gy wigtt =
811 Closed Closed
General Federal General Federal
Fund Funds Fund Funds !
($ 45,290) ($ 45,290) ($ 45,290) ($ 45,290;
( 11,287) ( 11,287) ( 11,287) ( 11,287)
( 80,364) ( 80,364)
( 22,000) ( 22,430) ( 430;
( 49,400) ( 49,400)
( 23,500) ( 23,500)
( 19,750) (_28,975) ( 19,975)
G 56,577) (3761.246) (5157,346)
812 Closed Closed !
Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.

e % T &




'<:%x.H‘B‘T 1

.

C

WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE

Revised

Project Ways & Means Committee Governor's Recommendation
Page Number Project Title General Fund " Other General Fund Other
801 79-1 . Misc. Improvements, NNCC, NWCC $ 427,300 $ $ 427,300
801 79-2 Lakes Crossing 519,000 519,000
801 79-3°  NMHI Repair Steam Manholes 109,000 109,000
801 79-4 NYTC Improve Sewage System 215,000 215,000
801 79-5 Rehabilitate Electrical System 27,500 27,500
802 79-6 Site Improvements, WNCC 294,000 301,000
802 79-7 Medium Security Prison 25,599,000 '25,599,000.
802 79-8 Activity Bldg. = NWCC 1,767,000 1,767,000
802 79-9 Emergency Power System - NNCC, NSP 292,000 292,0b0
803 79-10 Miscellaneous Maintenance Projects 107,600 107,600
803 79-11 Improvements, Nat'l Guard Armories 79,122 615,576 79,122 615,576
803 79-12 Psychiatric Unit - NNCC 1,302,000 1,352,000
803 79-13 NMHI Rehabilitate Fire Alarm Systems 144,800 144,800
803 79-14 Expand Educational Bldg. - NNCC -0- 692,000
804 79-15 Vocational Bldg. = NWCC al 705,000
804 79-16 Sierra Development Ctr. = Ind. Living 403,500 403,500
804 79-17 LVMHC - Aaolescent Facility 2,324,000 635,000 2,324,000 635,000
805 79-18 Fourth Vocational Bldg. - NNCC -0~ 696,000
805 79=19 Campus Improvements,UNR 2,388,369 1,000,000 H 2,778,000 1,000,000 H

2CL7




@'

s -

WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE

| Revised
- Project Ways & Means Committee Governor's Recommendation
= Page Number Project Title General Fund ' Other ' General Fund Other
fPOS 79-20 Addition to D.M.V. Building $ 5,299,000 $ 5,299,000 $
“805 79-21  Campus Improvements, NNCC 60,000 H 60,000 H
) 150,000 C 150,000 C
806 79-22  Rehabilitate State Office Building 483,000 483,000
806 79-23 NYTC Miscellaneous Improvements 474,000 | 549,000
806 79-24 Business & Hotel Adm. Bldg., UNLV 6!550,000 H 6,550,000 H
3,236,000 C 3,236,000 C
2,000,000 B 2,000,000 B
806 79-25 Mackay School of Mines, UNR 1,054,300 3,737,700 H-77 5,642,000 1,890,000 H
1,890,000 H
807 79-27 Rural Clinics Facility -0- 688,600
807 79-28 Non-ambulatory Residential Bldg., DDC 425,000 ‘ 425,000
807 79-29 Fallon Center, WNCC 851,000 851,000
807 79-30 Addition to Purchasing Warehouse 734,000 200,000 934,000
808 79-31 Fine Arts Complex, Phase III 5,000,000 10,910,000
808 79-32 Computer Facility Improvements 272,700 257,000
808 79-33 Campus Improvements, CCCC 244,000 C - 244,000 C
808 79-34 Historical Society Bldg., Reno 520,000 57,000 520,000 57,000
808 79-35 Campus Improvements, UNLV 648,860 1,350,000
809 79-36 Fish & Game Dept. Radio/Boat Shop 211,000 211,000
809  79-37 Handicapped Provisions, Kinkead Bldg. 42,600 42,600

A8




!

<3
gn W

WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE

$ 59,231,901

Revised
Project Ways & Means Committee Governor's Recommendation
Page Number Project Title General Fund Other ' General Fund Other
809 79-38  NMHI Rehab. Heating, Vent. & A/C $ 381,500 $ $ 381,500
79-38A  Adolescent Residential Facility, NMHI 1,169,000 (Use Bldg. IX NMHI) 1,169,000
809 79-39"-' Medical Dental Bldg. - NWCC 138,000 138,000
809 79-40 Southern Nevada Children's Home Improve. 129,000 154,000
810 79-41 State Museum, Warehouse Well 40,000 509,700
810  79-42 Humanities Addition, Bus. College, UNR 1,800,000 1,000,000 H 2,100,000 1,000,000 H
810 79-43 Southern Nevada Museum 2,744,000 2,744,000
810 79-49 Henderson Center, CCCC -0~ 2,297,000
DRI Roof 15,750 -0-
79-55 Learning Resource Center, CCCC 1,586,000 C ‘° -0~
2,200,000 B
Special Children's Clinic 800,000 -0~ -0~
Lighting, Track & Practice Fields, UNLV 419,000 H-77 -0-
Totél $ 25,580,276 $ 76,194,222 $ 17,437,576

>
e 4

2619






